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Due Diligence

ive Summary

ction

Gould was requested to complete a

ents of the Yuma Arizona Project (

n, Arizona (Property). This evaluation and report were completed in response to a request from Wells Fargo

7, 2010 Messrs. Rob LeMarr and Herb Spitz, LEED AP

t the condition of the building and site

d public records from the local fire marshal’s office, building officials a

ary purpose of the proposed

ide an opinion of recommended actions over the agreed study period of 5 year.. The evaluation included a

observe the building and site systems, and reviewing available maintenance systems, design and construction

ts and plans.

mer

luation and recommendations contained within this report is

tion of every possible issue of potential concern, and may

r future condition of the subject property

operty to gain access to hidden conditions. We do not complete a calculation of the net rentable floor areas, or

any destructive testing or uncover or expose any system members.

cope of services is limited to visual observa

inishes, exterior finishes or within any enclosed construction or equipment. In addition, as the assessment is

scope, time on site and fee, Faithful+Gould

of the areas. As such, the evaluation and resulting work product

the areas observed will not vary from other areas not observed. In a

osed evaluation are not based upon a comprehensive engineering study.

uation and work product is not intended to be a complete review of all systems or a check of design professional’s

tions. The observations and resulting work product of the evaluation will not warrant or guarantee the performance

ilding system or site improvement.

uation does not include any environmental services such as (without limitation) sampling,

, lead-based paint, lead-

toxins or issues not outlined in the previous scope of services.

ESTIGATION WAS PREPA

PON DOCUMENTS, WRITINGS AND INFORMATION OWED AND POSSESSED BY WELLS FARGO,

Section 1

F+G Project No. 34634-09

Gould was requested to complete a Property Condition Assessment Report (PCAR)

Yuma Arizona Project (former Meadowcraft building) located at 10793 W. County 20 ½ Street in

. This evaluation and report were completed in response to a request from Wells Fargo

2010 Messrs. Rob LeMarr and Herb Spitz, LEED AP of Faithful+Gould visited the Property to observe and

t the condition of the building and site components. Faithful+Gould was unaccompanied

the local fire marshal’s office, building officials and zoning commission.

ary purpose of the proposed PCAR is to identify visually apparent deficiencies in the building and site systems

recommended actions over the agreed study period of 5 year.. The evaluation included a

observe the building and site systems, and reviewing available maintenance systems, design and construction

luation and recommendations contained within this report is not intended to be exhaustive or

tion of every possible issue of potential concern, and may not be construed as a warranty or guarantee of

r future condition of the subject property. The evaluation was visual in nature and is not intended to be destru

operty to gain access to hidden conditions. We do not complete a calculation of the net rentable floor areas, or

any destructive testing or uncover or expose any system members.

cope of services is limited to visual observations, the proposed assessment did not identify conditions hidden by

inishes, exterior finishes or within any enclosed construction or equipment. In addition, as the assessment is

scope, time on site and fee, Faithful+Gould may not access all areas of the property, but will endeavor to access

of the areas. As such, the evaluation and resulting work product does not warrant or guarantee that conditions

the areas observed will not vary from other areas not observed. In addition, the findings and recommendations of

not based upon a comprehensive engineering study.

uation and work product is not intended to be a complete review of all systems or a check of design professional’s

ons. The observations and resulting work product of the evaluation will not warrant or guarantee the performance

ilding system or site improvement.

luation does not include any environmental services such as (without limitation) sampling,

-in-water, indoor air quality, PCB’s, radon, mold, or any other potentially hazard materials,

toxins or issues not outlined in the previous scope of services.

ESTIGATION WAS PREPARED FOR THE SOLE USE AND BENEFIT OF WELLS FARGO AND IS BASED IN

PON DOCUMENTS, WRITINGS AND INFORMATION OWED AND POSSESSED BY WELLS FARGO,

Section 1 - Executive Summary
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Property Condition Assessment Report (PCAR) of the site and site

former Meadowcraft building) located at 10793 W. County 20 ½ Street in

. This evaluation and report were completed in response to a request from Wells Fargo

+Gould visited the Property to observe and

accompanied during the visit. We also

nd zoning commission.

apparent deficiencies in the building and site systems

recommended actions over the agreed study period of 5 year.. The evaluation included a site

observe the building and site systems, and reviewing available maintenance systems, design and construction

exhaustive or guarantee the

not be construed as a warranty or guarantee of the

visual in nature and is not intended to be destructive

operty to gain access to hidden conditions. We do not complete a calculation of the net rentable floor areas, or

not identify conditions hidden by

inishes, exterior finishes or within any enclosed construction or equipment. In addition, as the assessment is

ess all areas of the property, but will endeavor to access

not warrant or guarantee that conditions

ddition, the findings and recommendations of

uation and work product is not intended to be a complete review of all systems or a check of design professional’s

ons. The observations and resulting work product of the evaluation will not warrant or guarantee the performance

uation does not include any environmental services such as (without limitation) sampling, testing, or evaluation of

water, indoor air quality, PCB’s, radon, mold, or any other potentially hazard materials,

RED FOR THE SOLE USE AND BENEFIT OF WELLS FARGO AND IS BASED IN

PON DOCUMENTS, WRITINGS AND INFORMATION OWED AND POSSESSED BY WELLS FARGO,

Executive Summary
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NEITHER THIS REPORT, NOR ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED SHALL BE USED OR RELIED UPON FOR

ANY PURPOSE BY ANY PERSON OR ENTITY OTHER THAN WELLS FARGO

1.3 Building Summary

The building is located at 10793 W. County 20 ½ Street in Somerton, Arizona (“Property”)
our assessment we learned that the property was annexed in 2008 by the City o
is 2301 N. Main Street, San Luis, Arizona.

The building consists of a high-bay steel
parachute manufacturer) in the warehouse area
engineered steel (corrugated sheet metal)
metal low-slope roof (Butler’s MR

The building contained a Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) system consisting of pad
units at ground level that serve the office areas and roof
warehouse area is not served by these systems. The building also contains a wet fire suppression
electrical system is situated in a dedicated
containing service switch panels, breakers, feeder and distribution electrical panel. Emergency power is
Natural gas service is available to the property, but the gas service has been disconnected and the meter removed.

Item Description

Net Rentable Area (SF) 610,412

Site Area 35.43 acres

Property Type Industrial

Property Name Yuma Arizona Project (former Meadowcraft Building)

Property Address
10793 W. County 20 ½ Street, Somerton, Arizona 85350
(currently 2301 N. Main Street, San Luis, Arizona)

Topography Generally level

Access West County 20 ½ Street provides access to the site from the north

Buildings One single

Year Built 1998

Construction
Butler pre
concrete slab on grade.

Floors One

Units Office

Parking Spaces 101 st

Amenities None

Zoning Heavy Industrial

Seismic Zone Zone 4

Flood Plain
The Property is located in shaded Flood Zone “X”. Flood Zone “X” (shaded) is an area that
is determined to be outside the 100

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
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NEITHER THIS REPORT, NOR ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED SHALL BE USED OR RELIED UPON FOR

ERSON OR ENTITY OTHER THAN WELLS FARGO

at 10793 W. County 20 ½ Street in Somerton, Arizona (“Property”). It should be noted
our assessment we learned that the property was annexed in 2008 by the City of San Luis, Arizona and its current address
is 2301 N. Main Street, San Luis, Arizona.

bay steel-framed structure currently unoccupied except for a single tenant
in the warehouse area. The building was constructed circa 1998 and consists of

sheet metal) structure with a steel frame over a reinforced slab-on-grade.
slope roof (Butler’s MR-24 system) is supported by steel girder joists and steel beams.

The building contained a Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) system consisting of pad
units at ground level that serve the office areas and roof-top evaporative coolers that serve the pro
warehouse area is not served by these systems. The building also contains a wet fire suppression

a dedicated electrical room on the west side (front) of the building and route
containing service switch panels, breakers, feeder and distribution electrical panel. Emergency power is
Natural gas service is available to the property, but the gas service has been disconnected and the meter removed.

Table 1.3-1 Property Data Summary

Description

610,412

35.43 acres

Industrial

Yuma Arizona Project (former Meadowcraft Building)

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street, Somerton, Arizona 85350
urrently 2301 N. Main Street, San Luis, Arizona)

Generally level

West County 20 ½ Street provides access to the site from the north

One single-story high-bay industrial building configured for production and warehouse use.

1998

Butler pre-engineered steel (sheet metal) construction with interior steel framing
concrete slab on grade.

One

Office – 10,412 sf, Manufacturing – 120,000 sf, Warehouse – 480,000 sf

101 standard and 7 ADA (surface)

None

Heavy Industrial

Zone 4

The Property is located in shaded Flood Zone “X”. Flood Zone “X” (shaded) is an area that
is determined to be outside the 100- and 500-year floodplains

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010
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NEITHER THIS REPORT, NOR ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED SHALL BE USED OR RELIED UPON FOR

. It should be noted that during
f San Luis, Arizona and its current address

framed structure currently unoccupied except for a single tenant (Paranetics, a
and consists of a Butler pre-

grade. A corrugated sheet
steel girder joists and steel beams.

The building contained a Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) system consisting of pad-mounted package
top evaporative coolers that serve the production area. The

warehouse area is not served by these systems. The building also contains a wet fire suppression system. The main
on the west side (front) of the building and route to each area

containing service switch panels, breakers, feeder and distribution electrical panel. Emergency power is not provided.
Natural gas service is available to the property, but the gas service has been disconnected and the meter removed.

West County 20 ½ Street provides access to the site from the north

bay industrial building configured for production and warehouse use.

engineered steel (sheet metal) construction with interior steel framing over a

480,000 sf

The Property is located in shaded Flood Zone “X”. Flood Zone “X” (shaded) is an area that
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Current replacement
Value

$51,936,875

Address (≈Square Footage)

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street (610,412 SF)

1.4 Summary of Public Records Review

Faithful+Gould spoke with representatives from the

Planning and Zoning Department

property was recently annexed by the City of San Luis and all relevant documents have been transferred to that

municipality. We requested copies of Certificates of Occupancy from

Department. We are awaiting the requested information as of the date of this report.

On June 7, 2010, Faithful+Gould submitted a request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) to the City of

Community Development Department to determine the presence of any recorded building code violations or open permits.

On June 8, 2010, a similar request was made to the City of San Luis Community Development Department.

awaiting the requested informatio

On June 7, 2010, Faithful+Gould submitted a request under the FOIA to

2010, a similar request was made to the City of San Luis Fire Department.

representative of the Fire Department

impact the building. We are awaiting the requested information as of the date of this report.

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Map

Number 04027C1820E dated August 28, 2008, the building is located in shaded Flood Zone “X”. Flood Zone “X” (shaded)

is an area that is determined to be outside the 100

Appendix C.
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$51,936,875 – RSMeans year 2010 Quarter 2

Tenant Spaces

≈Square Footage) Tenant Name

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street (610,412 SF)

One tenant (Paranetics, a parachute manufacturer)

approximately 150,000 sf in the eastern end of the warehouse

area that is separated from the rest of the warehouse b

chainlink fence. The remainder of the building is vacant.

Public Records Review

Faithful+Gould spoke with representatives from the Yuma County Development Services Department

Planning and Zoning Department requesting copies of Certificates of Occupancy for the building

property was recently annexed by the City of San Luis and all relevant documents have been transferred to that

We requested copies of Certificates of Occupancy from the City of San Luis Community Development

Department. We are awaiting the requested information as of the date of this report.

, 2010, Faithful+Gould submitted a request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) to the City of

Department to determine the presence of any recorded building code violations or open permits.

On June 8, 2010, a similar request was made to the City of San Luis Community Development Department.

awaiting the requested information as of the date of this report.

, Faithful+Gould submitted a request under the FOIA to the City of Somerton Fire Department.

2010, a similar request was made to the City of San Luis Fire Department. The request asked that an au

Fire Department state the presence of any recorded fire and life safety violations that negatively

We are awaiting the requested information as of the date of this report.

ency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Map

Number 04027C1820E dated August 28, 2008, the building is located in shaded Flood Zone “X”. Flood Zone “X” (shaded)

is an area that is determined to be outside the 100- and 500-year floodplains. A copy of the FIRMETTE is included within

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010
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One tenant (Paranetics, a parachute manufacturer) occupies

sf in the eastern end of the warehouse

area that is separated from the rest of the warehouse by a

chainlink fence. The remainder of the building is vacant.

Services Department and City of San Luis

building. We were informed the

property was recently annexed by the City of San Luis and all relevant documents have been transferred to that

the City of San Luis Community Development

, 2010, Faithful+Gould submitted a request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) to the City of Somerton

Department to determine the presence of any recorded building code violations or open permits.

On June 8, 2010, a similar request was made to the City of San Luis Community Development Department. We are

Fire Department. On June 8,

The request asked that an authorized

state the presence of any recorded fire and life safety violations that negatively

ency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Map

Number 04027C1820E dated August 28, 2008, the building is located in shaded Flood Zone “X”. Flood Zone “X” (shaded)

ar floodplains. A copy of the FIRMETTE is included within
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1.5 Summary of Observed Condition & Recommendations

Faithful+Gould has applied the following condition rating
Property.

Rating Description

Excellent New or like New -systems are in excellent condition

Good
Average to above-average condition, functioning as intended and no material repair or replacement is
expected within 12 months.

Fair
Average condition, functioning as intended, but material repair or replacement within 12 months should be
expected.

Poor Below average condition, material repair or replacement is identified as an immediate need.

The property was observed to be

Table 1.5-2 provides a summary of anticipated Health and Safety repairs and renewals over the five

Table 1.5-3 provides a summary of anticipated Capital repairs and renewals over the five

Table 1.5

Table 1.5-3 Preservation of Asset Repair and Renewal Summary

Building Element

H3060 Door Widths and

Signage

Building Element

A10 Foundations

B10 Super Structure

B20 Exterior Enclosure

B30 Roofing

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
50

F+G Project No. 34634-09

Summary of Observed Condition & Recommendations

applied the following condition rating as a guide to evaluating the condition of

Table 1.5-1 Condition Rating System

systems are in excellent condition

average condition, functioning as intended and no material repair or replacement is
expected within 12 months.

erage condition, functioning as intended, but material repair or replacement within 12 months should be

Below average condition, material repair or replacement is identified as an immediate need.

in fair condition.

2 provides a summary of anticipated Health and Safety repairs and renewals over the five

3 provides a summary of anticipated Capital repairs and renewals over the five- year study period.

Table 1.5-2 Health and Safety Repair and Renewal Summary

3 Preservation of Asset Repair and Renewal Summary

Cond.

Rating
Recommendation

Fair Install accessible signage within building interior

Cond.

Rating
Recommendation

Good
No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

Good
No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

Good
No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

Good
No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010
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as a guide to evaluating the condition of systems at the

average condition, functioning as intended and no material repair or replacement is

erage condition, functioning as intended, but material repair or replacement within 12 months should be

Below average condition, material repair or replacement is identified as an immediate need.

2 provides a summary of anticipated Health and Safety repairs and renewals over the five- year study period.

year study period.

Year

Install accessible signage within building interior 2010

Year

No projected actions are identified within the study

No projected actions are identified within the study

No projected actions are identified within the study

No projected actions are identified within the study
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Table 1.5-3 Preservation of Asset Repair and Renewal Summary

C10 Interior Construction

C20 Stairs

C30 Interior Finishes

D10 Conveying

D20 Plumbing

D30 HVAC

D40 Fire Protection

D50 Electrical

E20 Furnishing

G20 Site Improvements

G30 Site Mechanical Units

G40 Site Electrical Units

H10 Accessibility

Mold

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
50

F+G Project No. 34634-09

3 Preservation of Asset Repair and Renewal Summary

Good
No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

Good
No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

Good
No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

Not

Applicable

No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

Good Restore gas service and meter to the building as needed

Fair to Poor Replace 10 evaporative coolers on the building roof.

Good Re-commission fire pump and fire sprinkler system.

Good
No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

Good
No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

Fair
Repair cracking in main parking lot pavement west of

building.

Fair Asphalt crack filling, seal coating and re-striping

Fair No project actions are identified within the study period.

Good
No projected actions are identified within the study

period.

Good

The property is in general conformance with the minimum

ADA Accessibility requirements except as noted in the

Health and Safety Table

Good No visible mold was observed or reported.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010
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projected actions are identified within the study

No projected actions are identified within the study

No projected actions are identified within the study

No projected actions are identified within the study

Restore gas service and meter to the building as needed 2010

Replace 10 evaporative coolers on the building roof. 2010

commission fire pump and fire sprinkler system. 2010

No projected actions are identified within the study

No projected actions are identified within the study

acking in main parking lot pavement west of
2010

striping 2011

No project actions are identified within the study period.

No projected actions are identified within the study

The property is in general conformance with the minimum

ADA Accessibility requirements except as noted in the

isible mold was observed or reported.
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Table 1.5

Building Element

G2010 Roadways

G2050 Landscaping

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
50

F+G Project No. 34634-09

Table 1.5-4 Marketing Repair and Renewal Summary

Cond.

Rating
Recommendation

Fair Asphalt crack filling, seal coating and re-striping

Poor Remove weeds from around the building

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010
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Year

striping 2011

2010
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This Buildin

The primary

the building

will include

el, a

We request

erosion pote

and will repo

roof areas.
Diligence

Services
ld was requested to complete

ts of the building at

response to a request from

g Evaluation has been conducted in general accordance with industry standards and American Society for

Materials (ASTM) Standard E 2018

sessment Process.

purpose of the proposed Due Diligence Engineering Evaluation is to identify visually apparent defi

and site systems and provide an opinion of required expenditures over the next twelve years. The evaluation

site visits to observe the building and site systems, interviewing building management and maintenance

nd reviewing available maintenance systems, design and construction documents and plans.

that a member of the building management accompany us during our observation of the tenant suites. Tenant

sed will be chosen to ensure a r

s.

ed a visual non-destructive assessment of the interior, exterior and site components of the Property, including

major components and system

ords Review. We conduct

ing official’s office and zoning commission. We will

of the Property. Furthermore, we

r the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) to the designating building code office and fire code office for

de violations. Code-related issues identified will be based on codes in force

randfathered code status is anticipated.

s. We visually observe

ntial. We will also review the condition of pavements, site concrete, retaining walls, fencing, landscaping, site

m water drainage features, parking structures and other site features.

ystem. We visually

rt our findings. We also propose to review available structural drawings for information regarding the design

of the existing structures

. We visually evaluate

f applicable warranties. The evaluation will be completed f

In addition, we propose to enter readily accessible attic spaces (where applicable) to visually evaluate the

f the roof deck and roof structure. If we are not able to access the roof

level.

terior Elements. We visually observe

nce of deficiencies, continuity of seals, and other types of distress an

Section 3

F+G Project No. 34634-09

ld was requested to complete Property Condition Assessment Report (PCAR)

ts of the building at 10793 W. County 20 ½ Street in Somerton, Arizona. This evaluation and report were

response to a request from Wells Fargo. (Client).

g Evaluation has been conducted in general accordance with industry standards and American Society for

Materials (ASTM) Standard E 2018-01 Standard Guide for Property Condition Assessment: Baseline Property

purpose of the proposed Due Diligence Engineering Evaluation is to identify visually apparent defi

and site systems and provide an opinion of required expenditures over the next twelve years. The evaluation

site visits to observe the building and site systems, interviewing building management and maintenance

nd reviewing available maintenance systems, design and construction documents and plans.

that a member of the building management accompany us during our observation of the tenant suites. Tenant

sed will be chosen to ensure a representative sampling of in-use and down areas based upon condition, styles

destructive assessment of the interior, exterior and site components of the Property, including

major components and systems:

We conducted a public records review, which will include contacting the local fire marshal’s

ing official’s office and zoning commission. We will also attempt to ascertain the recorded flood plain

roperty. Furthermore, we will request a zoning compliance letter from the municipality and will submit a

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) to the designating building code office and fire code office for

related issues identified will be based on codes in force at the time of construction unless

randfathered code status is anticipated.

. We visually observed site systems for the removal of storm water and evidence of poor d

ntial. We will also review the condition of pavements, site concrete, retaining walls, fencing, landscaping, site

m water drainage features, parking structures and other site features.

y observed the structures for visible signs of distress (wall cracking, displacement, etc.)

rt our findings. We also propose to review available structural drawings for information regarding the design

of the existing structures and the building codes to which the structures were designed.

. We visually evaluated the condition of the roof system, accessories, and details. The evaluation will include

f applicable warranties. The evaluation will be completed from ground level and readily accessible low

In addition, we propose to enter readily accessible attic spaces (where applicable) to visually evaluate the

f the roof deck and roof structure. If we are not able to access the roof areas we will complete our evaluation

. We visually observed the exterior wall system, balconies, window and door systems for

nce of deficiencies, continuity of seals, and other types of distress and will report our findings. We propose to

Section 3- Document Review
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Property Condition Assessment Report (PCAR) of the site and site

This evaluation and report were

g Evaluation has been conducted in general accordance with industry standards and American Society for

01 Standard Guide for Property Condition Assessment: Baseline Property

purpose of the proposed Due Diligence Engineering Evaluation is to identify visually apparent deficiencies in

and site systems and provide an opinion of required expenditures over the next twelve years. The evaluation

site visits to observe the building and site systems, interviewing building management and maintenance

nd reviewing available maintenance systems, design and construction documents and plans.

that a member of the building management accompany us during our observation of the tenant suites. Tenant

use and down areas based upon condition, styles

destructive assessment of the interior, exterior and site components of the Property, including

contacting the local fire marshal’s

also attempt to ascertain the recorded flood plain

will request a zoning compliance letter from the municipality and will submit a

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) to the designating building code office and fire code office for details of

at the time of construction unless

site systems for the removal of storm water and evidence of poor drainage and / or

ntial. We will also review the condition of pavements, site concrete, retaining walls, fencing, landscaping, site

the structures for visible signs of distress (wall cracking, displacement, etc.)

rt our findings. We also propose to review available structural drawings for information regarding the design

and the building codes to which the structures were designed.

the condition of the roof system, accessories, and details. The evaluation will include

rom ground level and readily accessible low-slope

In addition, we propose to enter readily accessible attic spaces (where applicable) to visually evaluate the

areas we will complete our evaluation

the exterior wall system, balconies, window and door systems for

d will report our findings. We propose to
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review available flashing and connection details for drainage design and observe the condition and placement of

expansion joints. We propose that our visual observations will be based on those conditions that can b

ground level.

 Interior Finishes. We visually observe

provided, we propose to review typical replacement schedules for interior finishes to project time frames for

 Fire and Life Safety. We observe

condition and visible deficiencies. The elements to be surveyed include structural fire protection, means of egress, fire

suppression systems, and fire detection and alarm systems.

 Mechanical / HVAC, Electrical, Plumbing (MEP) Systems

building systems and will comment on their condition and visible deficiencies. The pro

of utilities presently serving the property.

 Conveyance Systems. We observe

other conveyance systems and will comment on their condition an

 Accessibility. We completed a cursory level evaluation of the property to determine compliance with applicable

accessibility guidelines including the American’s with Disability Act (ADA) and applicable State statues.

The scope of services was visual in nature and is not intended to be destructive to the

conditions. We do not propose to complete a calculation of the net

uncover or expose any system members.

systems in order to perform the condition assessment.

As the scope of services is limited to visual observations, the proposed assessment will not identify

interior finishes, exterior finishes or within any enclosed construction or

assessment is limited in scope, time on site and fee, Faithful+Gould does not propose to access all areas of the property,

but will endeavor to access a sample of the areas. As such, the evaluation and resulting work product will not warrant or

guarantee that conditions noted in the areas observed will not vary from other areas not observed. In

recommendations of the proposed evaluation will not be based upon a

The evaluation and work product is not intended to be a complete review of all systems or a

computations. The observations and resulti

performance of any building system or site improvement.

The proposed scope of services includes only those items specifically indicated. The

environmental services such as (without limitation) sampling, testing,

water, indoor air quality, PCB’s, radon, mold, or

in the previous scope of services.

assessment for the Property. The report is issued in draft and final form and summarize

violations noted during our evaluation. The report also include

year horizon. The report will also

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
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review available flashing and connection details for drainage design and observe the condition and placement of

expansion joints. We propose that our visual observations will be based on those conditions that can b

. We visually observed the interior finishes of the property and will report their condition. Where

provided, we propose to review typical replacement schedules for interior finishes to project time frames for

. We observed the age and condition of the fire and life safety elements and will comment on their

condition and visible deficiencies. The elements to be surveyed include structural fire protection, means of egress, fire

uppression systems, and fire detection and alarm systems.

Mechanical / HVAC, Electrical, Plumbing (MEP) Systems. We observed the age and condition of the MEP and related

building systems and will comment on their condition and visible deficiencies. The proposed review will include discussion

of utilities presently serving the property.

. We observed where applicable the age and condition of the elevator systems, escalators and

other conveyance systems and will comment on their condition and visible deficiencies.

a cursory level evaluation of the property to determine compliance with applicable

accessibility guidelines including the American’s with Disability Act (ADA) and applicable State statues.

visual in nature and is not intended to be destructive to the property to gain access to hidden

conditions. We do not propose to complete a calculation of the net rentable floor areas, or perform any destructive testing or

system members. We have documented the type and extent of visually apparent defects in the

the condition assessment.

As the scope of services is limited to visual observations, the proposed assessment will not identify

interior finishes, exterior finishes or within any enclosed construction or equipment. In addition, as the proposed

assessment is limited in scope, time on site and fee, Faithful+Gould does not propose to access all areas of the property,

sample of the areas. As such, the evaluation and resulting work product will not warrant or

guarantee that conditions noted in the areas observed will not vary from other areas not observed. In

tions of the proposed evaluation will not be based upon a comprehensive engineering study.

The evaluation and work product is not intended to be a complete review of all systems or a check of design professional’s

computations. The observations and resulting work product of the proposed evaluation will not warrant or guarantee the

performance of any building system or site improvement.

The proposed scope of services includes only those items specifically indicated. The evaluation does not include any

nmental services such as (without limitation) sampling, testing, or evaluation of asbestos, lead

water, indoor air quality, PCB’s, radon, mold, or any other potentially hazard materials, air-borne toxins or issues not outlined

services. Following the completion of our site work, we have prepared a report of

for the Property. The report is issued in draft and final form and summarizes the major deficiencies and code

r evaluation. The report also includes projections of major capital expenditures required over a

year horizon. The report will also include photographs of representative conditions.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
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review available flashing and connection details for drainage design and observe the condition and placement of

expansion joints. We propose that our visual observations will be based on those conditions that can be observed from

the interior finishes of the property and will report their condition. Where

provided, we propose to review typical replacement schedules for interior finishes to project time frames for replacement.

the age and condition of the fire and life safety elements and will comment on their

condition and visible deficiencies. The elements to be surveyed include structural fire protection, means of egress, fire

the age and condition of the MEP and related

posed review will include discussion

the age and condition of the elevator systems, escalators and

a cursory level evaluation of the property to determine compliance with applicable

accessibility guidelines including the American’s with Disability Act (ADA) and applicable State statues.

property to gain access to hidden

rentable floor areas, or perform any destructive testing or

the type and extent of visually apparent defects in the

As the scope of services is limited to visual observations, the proposed assessment will not identify conditions hidden by

equipment. In addition, as the proposed

assessment is limited in scope, time on site and fee, Faithful+Gould does not propose to access all areas of the property,

sample of the areas. As such, the evaluation and resulting work product will not warrant or

guarantee that conditions noted in the areas observed will not vary from other areas not observed. In addition, the findings and

comprehensive engineering study.

check of design professional’s

proposed evaluation will not warrant or guarantee the

evaluation does not include any

or evaluation of asbestos, lead-based paint, lead-in-

borne toxins or issues not outlined

prepared a report of condition

major deficiencies and code

projections of major capital expenditures required over a 5-
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Development

Faithful+Gou
Diligence

Review

information was used to complete thi

drawings prepared by Edais Engineering and dated December 1997. A2.1

entation

uis Resolution #801, A Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the City of S

Agreement between the City of San Luis, Arizona and Gold Dredge, LLC and Jason Morehouse and Carol

usband and Wife, dated September 10, 2008.

Agreement between the City of San Luis, Arizona

usband and Wife, dated September 10, 2008.

equested for Review

ld requested various documents be provided to assist our review of the Property. The list of documents

Faithful+Gould includes the following (X = documents received and reviewed).

cupancy Permits

built Drawings (including Civil, Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing and Fire Protection)

aranty Information (Roofs.)

aranty Information (Caulking, HVAC, Elevators etc.)

racts (including HVAC, Electrical PM, Fire & Life Safety Systems etc.)

and Operation Manuals (including HVAC, Electrical, etc.)

(including Legal Description of Property)

ing Compliance / Variance of Compliance

Section 3

F+G Project No. 34634-09

information was used to complete this report,

drawings prepared by Edais Engineering and dated December 1997. A2.1, A2.2, A2.3, A3.1, A3.2, A6.1, and

uis Resolution #801, A Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the City of San Luis, Arizona approving a

t Agreement between the City of San Luis, Arizona and Gold Dredge, LLC and Jason Morehouse and Carol

usband and Wife, dated September 10, 2008.

t Agreement between the City of San Luis, Arizona and Gold Dredge, LLC and Jason Morehouse and Carol

usband and Wife, dated September 10, 2008.

equested for Review

ld requested various documents be provided to assist our review of the Property. The list of documents

Faithful+Gould includes the following (X = documents received and reviewed).

built Drawings (including Civil, Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing and Fire Protection)

aranty Information (Roofs.)

aranty Information (Caulking, HVAC, Elevators etc.)

racts (including HVAC, Electrical PM, Fire & Life Safety Systems etc.)

and Operation Manuals (including HVAC, Electrical, etc.)

(including Legal Description of Property)

ing Compliance / Variance of Compliance

Section 3-Document Review
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, A2.2, A2.3, A3.1, A3.2, A6.1, and

an Luis, Arizona approving a

Agreement between the City of San Luis, Arizona and Gold Dredge, LLC and Jason Morehouse and Carol

and Gold Dredge, LLC and Jason Morehouse and Carol

ld requested various documents be provided to assist our review of the Property. The list of documents

built Drawings (including Civil, Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing and Fire Protection)
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4. A

Cer
lding Due Diligence

ANNING & ZONING - PUBLIC AND MUNICIPAL RECORDS REVIEW

lding Codes

June 7, 2010, Faithful+Gould submitted a request under the Free

munity Development Department to determine the presence of any recorded building code violations or open permits.

June 8, 2010, a similar request was made to the City of San Luis Community Develo

requested the following:

xisting or pending building code issues that will require the building to be upgraded

he presence of any open permits

he date of the last building code inspection at the building

are awaiting the requested information as of the date of this report.

Code

June 7, 2010, Faithful+Gould submitted a request under the FOIA to

0, a similar request was made to the City of San Lu

resentative of the Fire Department

act the building. Specifically, we requested details of the following:

he date of the last fire inspection

he presence of any outstanding code violations on file for the building

he presence of any existing conditions that negatively impact the building, such as inadequate fire access, alarm

tems, sprinklers or standpipes, deficiencies in pull stations or inadequate back

ny existing or pending fire or life safety code issues that will require the building to be upgraded

are awaiting the requested information as of the date of this

ording to the Development Agreement dated September 10, 2008 annexing the

perty was given provisional zoning as Heavy Industrial while the City rewrote its zoning code to accommodate such

ge.

tificate of Occupancy

thful+Gould spoke with representatives from the

nning and Zoning Department

tificates of Occupancy from the City of San Luis Community Development Department. We are awaiting the requested

rmation as of the date of this report.

Section 4

F+G Project No. 34634-09

PUBLIC AND MUNICIPAL RECORDS REVIEW

, 2010, Faithful+Gould submitted a request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) to the City of

Department to determine the presence of any recorded building code violations or open permits.

June 8, 2010, a similar request was made to the City of San Luis Community Development Department.

xisting or pending building code issues that will require the building to be upgraded

he presence of any open permits

he date of the last building code inspection at the building

are awaiting the requested information as of the date of this report.

, Faithful+Gould submitted a request under the FOIA to the City of Somerton Fire Department.

0, a similar request was made to the City of San Luis Fire Department. The request asked that an authorized

Fire Department state the presence of any recorded fire and life safety violations that negatively

act the building. Specifically, we requested details of the following:

he date of the last fire inspection

he presence of any outstanding code violations on file for the building

he presence of any existing conditions that negatively impact the building, such as inadequate fire access, alarm

tandpipes, deficiencies in pull stations or inadequate back-up systems or fire egress

ny existing or pending fire or life safety code issues that will require the building to be upgraded

are awaiting the requested information as of the date of this report.

ording to the Development Agreement dated September 10, 2008 annexing the Property into the City of San Luis, the

was given provisional zoning as Heavy Industrial while the City rewrote its zoning code to accommodate such

thful+Gould spoke with representatives from the Yuma County Development Services Department

nning and Zoning Department requesting copies of Certificates of Occupancy for the building

tificates of Occupancy from the City of San Luis Community Development Department. We are awaiting the requested

report.

Section 4 - Public Records Review
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dom of Information Act (FOIA) to the City of Somerton

Department to determine the presence of any recorded building code violations or open permits.

pment Department. Specifically

Fire Department. On June 8,

The request asked that an authorized

state the presence of any recorded fire and life safety violations that negatively

he presence of any existing conditions that negatively impact the building, such as inadequate fire access, alarm

up systems or fire egress

ny existing or pending fire or life safety code issues that will require the building to be upgraded

roperty into the City of San Luis, the

was given provisional zoning as Heavy Industrial while the City rewrote its zoning code to accommodate such

Services Department and City of San Luis

building. We requested copies of

tificates of Occupancy from the City of San Luis Community Development Department. We are awaiting the requested

Public Records Review
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Flood Zone Information

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood I

Number 04027C1820E dated August 28, 2008, the building is located in shaded Flood Zone “X”. Flood Zone “X” (shaded)

is an area that is determined to be outside the 100

Appendix C.

Easements

We were not provided an ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey detailing the presence of any easements.
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According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Map

Number 04027C1820E dated August 28, 2008, the building is located in shaded Flood Zone “X”. Flood Zone “X” (shaded)

is an area that is determined to be outside the 100- and 500-year floodplains. A copy of the FIRMET

We were not provided an ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey detailing the presence of any easements.
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nsurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Map

Number 04027C1820E dated August 28, 2008, the building is located in shaded Flood Zone “X”. Flood Zone “X” (shaded)

year floodplains. A copy of the FIRMETTE is included within

We were not provided an ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey detailing the presence of any easements.
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We walked th
NS
n of the respective structural systems is based upon our review of availabl

ons of the building structure.

UNDATIONS

along the building’s interior are set in concrete

ure (reference Photographs 10 and 11 in Appendix B). The

ADE

ists of cast-in-place concrete slab

d gravel fill. The thickness of the slab is reportedly 6” throughout the building. Expansion joints are located

ely 12’ spacing (reference Photograph 12 in Appendix B).

Section 5

ption

n of the respective structural systems is based upon our review of available drawings, and our observation of

ons of the building structure.

along the building’s interior are set in concrete to spread the load over a larger area and thereby reduce the

erence Photographs 10 and 11 in Appendix B). The columns are on 50’ spacing throughout the

place concrete slab-on-grade, reinforced with fiber mesh, which is placed over a vapor barrier

thickness of the slab is reportedly 6” throughout the building. Expansion joints are located

ely 12’ spacing (reference Photograph 12 in Appendix B).

Section 5 - A Substructure

e drawings, and our observation of

to spread the load over a larger area and thereby reduce the

columns are on 50’ spacing throughout the

grade, reinforced with fiber mesh, which is placed over a vapor barrier

thickness of the slab is reportedly 6” throughout the building. Expansion joints are located
UNDATIONS

undations systems a

ADE

e slab extensively looking for irregularities, cracks and uneven areas. Other than local surficial damage

down equipment had bee

f failure was noted.

ion

undations systems appeared generally to be in good condition. No evidence of failure was noted.

e slab extensively looking for irregularities, cracks and uneven areas. Other than local surficial damage

down equipment had been removed, the slab-on-grade systems appeared generally to be in good condition.

f failure was noted.

ppeared generally to be in good condition. No evidence of failure was noted.

e slab extensively looking for irregularities, cracks and uneven areas. Other than local surficial damage

grade systems appeared generally to be in good condition.
iligence

ctions are identified for

mendations

F+G Project No. 34634-09

are identified for A10 Foundations within the study period at this time

mendations
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B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE

B1010 FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

The building is single-stor

reinforced with fiber mesh,

reported to be 6” throughou

B1020 ROOF CONSTRUCTION

The roof construction cons

girder joists and steel bea

toward roof gutters and ext

B1030 STRUCTURAL FRAME

The buildings structure con

Photographs 10 and 13 in

steel joists appear to be at

the steel columns.

B1010 FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

The floors are in good cond

B1020 ROOF CONSTRUCTION

The structural systems at

Assuming no change in the

not anticipate a requiremen

the study period.

B1030 STRUCTURAL FRAME

The buildings structures ap

DescriptioSec

Condition
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,

steel joists appear to be at

Assuming no change in the

not anticipate a requiremen

ap
Section 6Section 6 - B Shell
y construction

which is placed over a vapor barrier and compacted gravel fill. The thickness of the slab

t the building

ists of a

ms. The

ernal downspouts

sists of

Appendix B). The interior

60” centers and are approximately 15” deep. They are supported by steel beams that rest on

tion 7

y construction throughout. The floor slab consists of cast-in-place concrete slab

which is placed over a vapor barrier and compacted gravel fill. The thickness of the slab

t the buildings.

ists of a corrugated sheet metal low-slope roof (Butler’s MR-24 system) supported by steel

. The beams are supported on interior steel columns. The low slope

ernal downspouts.

sists of load-bearing interior steel columns supporting steel beams and web joists (reference

Appendix B). The interior steel columns are spaced on 50’ centers throughout the building. The

60” centers and are approximately 15” deep. They are supported by steel beams that rest on

tion 7 - C Interiorsn

place concrete slab-on-grade,

which is placed over a vapor barrier and compacted gravel fill. The thickness of the slab is

24 system) supported by steel

el columns. The low slope roof sections drain

bearing interior steel columns supporting steel beams and web joists (reference

steel columns are spaced on 50’ centers throughout the building. The

60” centers and are approximately 15” deep. They are supported by steel beams that rest on
ition. No visually apparent problems with the systems w

the low

loading profiles of the roof structures and maintaining of a weather tight roof covering, we do

t to complete significant structural repair, replacement or supplementing of the systems within

pear to be in good condition. There were no visible signs of degradation or failure.

F+G Project No. 34634-09

ition. No visually apparent problems with the systems was observed.

the low-sloped roof construction and supporting structures appear to be in good condition

loading profiles of the roof structures and maintaining of a weather tight roof covering, we do

t to complete significant structural repair, replacement or supplementing of the systems within

pear to be in good condition. There were no visible signs of degradation or failure.
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sloped roof construction and supporting structures appear to be in good condition.

loading profiles of the roof structures and maintaining of a weather tight roof covering, we do

t to complete significant structural repair, replacement or supplementing of the systems within

pear to be in good condition. There were no visible signs of degradation or failure.
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B20 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURES

B2010

B2020

B2030

Recommendations
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EXTERIOR WALLS

The buildings are enclosed with

finish. The walls are finished on the interior with 4” vinyl

on the walls in the production and warehouse areas and serve to let light into the windowless interior (reference

Photograph 4 in Appendix B).

EXTERIOR WINDOWS

Windows are present in the office areas only; no

building. The windows (reference Photograph 14 in Appendix B) are aluminum

noted to be caulked around their perimeter. The main entry to the office

glazed aluminum storefront system

tinted fixed glass.

EXTERIOR DOORS

The main office entrance on the west side of the bui

system (reference Photograph 15 in Appendix B)

action, opening outwards.

Service doors are painted metal hollow f

and metal channel molding (reference Photograph 16 in Appendix B). The

caulked around their perimeter. Door hardware typically cons

on the interior, with no deadbolts.

The production and warehouse areas as well as service areas on the west elevation have 30

doors that are manually operated (

Description

F+G Project No. 34634-09

enclosed with corrugated sheet metal walls assumed to be finished with a Butler

finish. The walls are finished on the interior with 4” vinyl-backed insulation. Translucent fiberglass panels are present high

on the walls in the production and warehouse areas and serve to let light into the windowless interior (reference

in the office areas only; no windows are present in the production or warehouse portions of the

building. The windows (reference Photograph 14 in Appendix B) are aluminum-framed. The window frames were not

noted to be caulked around their perimeter. The main entry to the office on the west side of the building consists of a

system which incorporates glazed entrance doors. The storefront system utilized insulated

on the west side of the building contains aluminum framed glazed doors as part of a storefront

(reference Photograph 15 in Appendix B). The doors consisted of a rail and stile type construction

painted metal hollow flush panel construction and are housed within painted hollow metal door frames

(reference Photograph 16 in Appendix B). The hollow metal door frames were not noted to be

caulked around their perimeter. Door hardware typically consisted of keyed lever handles on the exterior and

.

production and warehouse areas as well as service areas on the west elevation have 30

that are manually operated (reference Photograph 17 in Appendix B).
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corrugated sheet metal walls assumed to be finished with a Butler-cote factory-applied

ent fiberglass panels are present high

on the walls in the production and warehouse areas and serve to let light into the windowless interior (reference

windows are present in the production or warehouse portions of the

framed. The window frames were not

e west side of the building consists of a

glazed entrance doors. The storefront system utilized insulated

aluminum framed glazed doors as part of a storefront

. The doors consisted of a rail and stile type construction and are single-

are housed within painted hollow metal door frames

hollow metal door frames were not noted to be

lever handles on the exterior and lever handles

production and warehouse areas as well as service areas on the west elevation have 30 exterior overhead metal
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B2020
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B3010
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B2010 EXTERIOR WALLS

The exterior walls appeared to be in good condition with generally no major signs of deterioration, water ingress or general

failure.

EXTERIOR WINDOWS

The exterior windows appeared to

joints and glazing materials, however the joints

deficiencies. We do not anticipate a requirement t

EXTERIOR DOORS

The exterior door sets appeared to be in good condition. We do not anticipate any expenditure during the study period.

The overhead doors appeared to be in good condition.

door west of Door # 1 on the north side of the production area.

period.

Condition

appeared to be in good condition with generally no major signs of deterioration, water ingress or general

appeared to be in good condition. The ultraviolet rays of the sun can generally cause deterioration of

joints and glazing materials, however the joints and glazing panels appeared to be in good condition and free from

deficiencies. We do not anticipate a requirement to replace the system during the study period.

The exterior door sets appeared to be in good condition. We do not anticipate any expenditure during the study period.

doors appeared to be in good condition. Minor impact damage was noted to the lower part of one overhead

door west of Door # 1 on the north side of the production area. We do not anticipate any expenditure during the study

appeared to be in good condition with generally no major signs of deterioration, water ingress or general

be in good condition. The ultraviolet rays of the sun can generally cause deterioration of

and glazing panels appeared to be in good condition and free from

The exterior door sets appeared to be in good condition. We do not anticipate any expenditure during the study period.

damage was noted to the lower part of one overhead

We do not anticipate any expenditure during the study
.

No projected actions are identified for B

Recommendations

are identified for B20 Exterior Enclosures within the study period at this time.

Recommendations

he study period at this time. .
uilding Due Diligence

ROOF COVERINGS

The building contained three low-

level 1 being at a high level to the other three roofs. The following

areas:

DESCRIPTION

F+G Project No. 34634-09

-sloped roof areas. The roof areas are located at different levels across the building, roof

level 1 being at a high level to the other three roofs. The following aerial plan details the general configuration of the roof
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sloped roof areas. The roof areas are located at different levels across the building, roof

aerial plan details the general configuration of the roof
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Roof 1

Roof 3

Roof 3
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Overview of Roof Locations & Configurations

Roof 2

Roof 3
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Report of Building Due Diligence

The low-sloped roof areas 1, 2, 3 and 4 are all of

translucent fiberglass panels that function as skylig

that service the production area at the west

serve as skylights to let light into the warehouse ar

metal roof system (reference Photographs 7 throug

1 provides a summary of the roof coverings:

Table B30

Roof Component

Age

Roof Area
(total / approx. square footage)

Application/ Membrane

Manufacturer / Model

North

F+G Project N

sloped roof areas 1, 2, 3 and 4 are all of

ucent fiberglass panels that function as skylig

that service the production area at the west end

ts to let light into the warehouse ar

metal roof system (reference Photographs 7 throug

oof coverings:

Table B30-1 Sum

Roof Component

(total / approx. square footage)

Application/ Membrane

Manufacturer / Model

sloped roof areas 1, 2, 3 and 4 are all of

ucent fiberglass panels that function as skylig

metal roof system (reference Photographs 7 throug
the same roof membrane (corrugated sheet metal), but Roof 2 contains

hts. Roof 2 contains the roof top HVAC equipment (evaporative coolers)

ea.

h 12 in Appendix B). No designated walkways are present. Table B30

o. 34634-09

the same roof membrane (corrugated sheet metal), but Roof 2 contains

hts. Roof 2 contains the roof top HVAC equipment (evaporative coolers)

of the building. Roof 3 also includes translucent fiberglass panels that

ea. Each roof field was covered with Butler’s M

h 12 in Appendix B). No designated walkways are present. Table B30

mary of Roof Coverings

Roof 1, 2, & 3

1998

610,412

Butler M-24 System

Butler M-24

Page 17 of 40

the same roof membrane (corrugated sheet metal), but Roof 2 contains

hts. Roof 2 contains the roof top HVAC equipment (evaporative coolers)

Roof 3 also includes translucent fiberglass panels that

Each roof field was covered with Butler’s M-24 standing seam sheet

h 12 in Appendix B). No designated walkways are present. Table B30-
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Surface

Deck Type

Insulation

Cover Board

Drainage

Overflow Scuppers

Base Flashings

Cap Flashings

Perimeter Enclosure

Warranty (Manufacturer)

Warranty (Contractor)

B3016 GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS

Storm water drainage on Roofs 1 and 2

office was present to roof gutters and then down

downspouts connected to 4” PVC piping and then underground to discharge to the ground further to the south. On the

north side of the building the downspouts discharge to the surrounding hardscape or landscapi

elevations. At the western office the downspouts discharge to the surrounding hardscape or landscaping that run along the

elevations (reference Photograph 18 in Appendix B).

B3010

T

r

N
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Exposed

Metal

Rigid Insulation

None

Perimeter roof gutters to external downspouts

Overflow Scuppers Not observed

Not observed

Metal

Perimeter Enclosure Not observed

Warranty (Manufacturer) Unknown

Warranty (Contractor) Unknown

GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS

Roofs 1 and 2 and on Roof 3 at the western main office area and northern shipping/receiving

to roof gutters and then down through external metal downspouts. On the south side of the building the

downspouts connected to 4” PVC piping and then underground to discharge to the ground further to the south. On the

north side of the building the downspouts discharge to the surrounding hardscape or landscapi

office the downspouts discharge to the surrounding hardscape or landscaping that run along the

elevations (reference Photograph 18 in Appendix B).

r

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

Perimeter roof gutters to external downspouts

and on Roof 3 at the western main office area and northern shipping/receiving

spouts. On the south side of the building the

downspouts connected to 4” PVC piping and then underground to discharge to the ground further to the south. On the

north side of the building the downspouts discharge to the surrounding hardscape or landscaping that run along the

office the downspouts discharge to the surrounding hardscape or landscaping that run along the
ROOF COVERINGS

he roof coverings generally appeared to be in good condition

equirement to replace the roof within the cost study period.

CONDITION

ppeared to be in good condition, and were installed in 1998

equirement to replace the roof within the cost study period.

, and were installed in 1998. We do not anticipate a
uilding Due Diligence

o projected actions are identified for B

RecommSection 8

F+G Project No. 34634-09

are identified for B30 Roofing within the study period at this time.

ection 8 - D Servicesendations

Page 18 of 40
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.

C10 INTERIOR CONST

C1010 PARTITIONS

Partitions consisting o

and the adjoining pro

present within the pro

The office areas on t

office), as well as th

gypsum board partitio

spacing of the studs

are of similar constru

C1020 INTERIOR DOORS

Within the interior offi

The doors contained

C1010 PARTITIONS

The interior fixed par

noted locally in the s

relation to the wall str

C1020 INTERIOR DOORS

The interior doors ap

relation to the interna

No projected actions

DESCRIPTIO

CONDITION

Recommen
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Partitions consisting o

and the adjoining pro

present within the pro

office areas on t

office), as well as th

gypsum board partitio

cing of the studs

are of similar constru

The doors contained

The interior fixed par

noted locally in the s

relation to the wall str

oors ap

relation to the interna

Recommen
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Partitions consisting o

present within the pro

office areas on t

office), as well as th
RUCTION

Section 7Section 7 - C Interiors
f sheet metal walls similar to the exterior walls are present between the main office area to the west

duction area to the east, and between the production area and wa

duction area around former powdercoating rooms (reference Photograph 19 in Appendix B).

he western end of the building (main office) and northern end of the building (shippin

e breakroom within the northeast corner of the warehouse are assumed to

ns at varying thicknesses

or thickness of the

ction (reference Photograph 21 in Appendix B).

ce spaces, we

standard hardware consisting of

N

f sheet metal walls similar to the exterior walls are present between the main office area to the west

duction area to the east, and between the production area and warehouse area. Similar partitions are

duction area around former powdercoating rooms (reference Photograph 19 in Appendix B).

he western end of the building (main office) and northern end of the building (shippin

e breakroom within the northeast corner of the warehouse are assumed to

ns at varying thicknesses (reference Photograph 20 in Appendix B). We were unable to identify the

or thickness of the gypsum board. The restroom areas within the production and warehouse areas

ction (reference Photograph 21 in Appendix B).

, we typically observed painted hollow wooden doors set in wooden frames.

standard hardware consisting of lever door handles throughout the spaces.

f sheet metal walls similar to the exterior walls are present between the main office area to the west

rehouse area. Similar partitions are

duction area around former powdercoating rooms (reference Photograph 19 in Appendix B).

he western end of the building (main office) and northern end of the building (shipping and receiving

e breakroom within the northeast corner of the warehouse are assumed to contain metal stud with

We were unable to identify the

The restroom areas within the production and warehouse areas

wooden doors set in wooden frames.

.

titions all appeared to be in

heet metal walls of the production area from apparent impacts.

ucture or construction.

peared to be in

l doors during the cost study period.

titions all appeared to be in fair to good condition throughout the occupied space.

heet metal walls of the production area from apparent impacts. There were no deficiencies found in

ucture or construction.

peared to be in good condition with no deficiencies noted. We do not anticipate any expenditure in

l doors during the cost study period.

hroughout the occupied space. Minor damage was

There were no deficiencies found in

condition with no deficiencies noted. We do not anticipate any expenditure in
e

are identified for

dations

F+G Project No. 34634-09

are identified for C10 Interior Construction within the study period at this time.

dations

Page 19 of 40

period at this time.
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C20 STAIRS

C2010

C2020

C2010

C2020
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December 21, 2010
STAIR CONSTRUCTION

Five concrete staircases are located along the northern elevation of the warehouse section of the building, that lead from

the warehouse floor level down to the ground level near the loadi

Tubular steel handrails are mechanically

STAIR FINISHES

The concrete staircases are unfinished. The metal handrails

S

T

T

W

S

T

N

DESCRIPTION

are located along the northern elevation of the warehouse section of the building, that lead from

the warehouse floor level down to the ground level near the loading dock ramps (reference Photograph 22 in Appendix B)

s are mechanically fixed into the concrete at the side of the staircase by metal brackets

The concrete staircases are unfinished. The metal handrails are painted.

W

T

are located along the northern elevation of the warehouse section of the building, that lead from

ng dock ramps (reference Photograph 22 in Appendix B).

by metal brackets.
TAIR CONSTRUCTION

he staircase structures appeared to be in good condition. We do not anticipate any expenditure during the study period.

he construction of the handrails

e do not anticipate any expenditure during the study period.

TAIR FINISHES

he handrail finish is in good condition.

CONDITION

appeared to be in good condition. We do not anticipate any expenditure during the study period.

to the staircases are in good condition and appears to be securely fixed to floor surfaces.

e do not anticipate any expenditure during the study period.

he handrail finish is in good condition.

appeared to be in good condition. We do not anticipate any expenditure during the study period.

ars to be securely fixed to floor surfaces.
uilding Due Diligence

o projected actions are identified for

Recommendations

F+G Project No. 34634-09

are identified for C20 Stairs within the study period at this time.

Recommendations

Page 20 of 40
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C30 INTERIOR FINISHES

C3010

C3020

C3030

C3010

C3020
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WALL FINISHES

The interior partitions consisting of sheet metal are finished with a factory

Interior office walls primarily consisted of painted gypsum board throughout the

The typical restrooms were finished with fiberglass

walls above (reference Photograph 23 in Appendix B).

FLOOR FINISHES

The floors in the production and warehouse

The office area flooring typically consist of vinyl composition tile (V

The restrooms are finished with vinyl composition tile (V

CEILING FINISHES

The office spaces are finished with

(reference Photograph 24 in Appendix B)

ceiling panels are mineral board in fi

and air-handling components.

The ceilings in the production and warehouse areas are open structure, with vinyl covered insulation between the ceiling

joist structure (reference Photograph 25 in Appendix B).

W

T

F

W

o

DESCRIPTION

partitions consisting of sheet metal are finished with a factory-applied coating.

walls primarily consisted of painted gypsum board throughout the completed interior areas

were finished with fiberglass-reinforced plastic wall panels (to a height of 4’) and painted drywall

walls above (reference Photograph 23 in Appendix B).

The floors in the production and warehouse areas are unfinished concrete.

consist of vinyl composition tile (VCT) predominately in 12” squares

vinyl composition tile (VCT) floors.

re finished with 2’x4’ suspended ceiling tiles within a metal white enamel exposed grid system

(reference Photograph 24 in Appendix B). The system is supported with wires from the underside of the roof structure. The

ceiling panels are mineral board in fissured pattern and provide sound absorption. The ceiling system incorporated lighting

The ceilings in the production and warehouse areas are open structure, with vinyl covered insulation between the ceiling

eference Photograph 25 in Appendix B).

T

W

o

ior areas.

reinforced plastic wall panels (to a height of 4’) and painted drywall

CT) predominately in 12” squares.

2’x4’ suspended ceiling tiles within a metal white enamel exposed grid system

. The system is supported with wires from the underside of the roof structure. The

ssured pattern and provide sound absorption. The ceiling system incorporated lighting

The ceilings in the production and warehouse areas are open structure, with vinyl covered insulation between the ceiling

o

uilding Due Diligence

ALL FINISHES

he interior wall finishes appeared to be in good condition generally throughout the space

LOOR FINISHES

e understand that the vinyl tiled floor covering is original to when

f the vinyl tile was noted to be in good condition. No visually apparent problems with the systems were observed.

CONDITION

F+G Project No. 34634-09

he interior wall finishes appeared to be in good condition generally throughout the spaces.

e understand that the vinyl tiled floor covering is original to when the building was first constructed in

f the vinyl tile was noted to be in good condition. No visually apparent problems with the systems were observed.

Page 21 of 40

the building was first constructed in 1998. The condition

f the vinyl tile was noted to be in good condition. No visually apparent problems with the systems were observed.
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C3030 CEILING FINISHES

The suspended ceiling systems appeared to be in good con

requirement to replace the ceiling system during the cost study period.

The ceilings in the production and warehouse areas

We do not anticipate a requirement to replace the ceiling system during the cost study period.

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
50

The suspended ceiling systems appeared to be in good condition throughout the completed space

requirement to replace the ceiling system during the cost study period.

The ceilings in the production and warehouse areas appeared to be in good condition throughout the

We do not anticipate a requirement to replace the ceiling system during the cost study period.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

spaces. We do not anticipate a

appeared to be in good condition throughout the completed spaces.
uilding Due Diligence

No projected actions are identified for

Recommendations

F+G Project No. 34634-09

are identified for C30 Interior Finishes within the study period at this time.

Recommendations
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D10 CONVEYING

There is no conveying e

D20 PLUMBING

D2010 PLUMBING FIXTURES

The main office area at

closet and two vitreous

control. The sinks have

The production area ha

vitreous china water clo

Two stainless steel han

Appendix B).

The warehouse area ha

china water closets. Th

stainless steel hand was

The spaces did not cont

D2020 DOMESTIC WATER DI

The buildings’ domestic

the on-site domestic wa

The water piping is un-

from the water well pum

Domestic hot water is g

the office area or above

been installed as part of

Hot water supply pressu

on-site water supply we

space.

DESCRIPTION
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The main office area a

closet and two vitreous

control. The sinks have

The production area ha

vitreous china water clo

Two stainless steel han

The warehouse area ha

Th

stainless steel hand was

did not cont

DOMESTIC WATER DI

The buildings’ domestic

c hot water is g

the office area or above

of

Hot water supply pressu
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The main office area at

The production area ha

Two stainless steel han

Th

the office area or above

Hot water supply pressu
SectionSection 8 - D Services
quipment.

the west end of the building contains two restrooms, each containing one vitreous china water

china sinks. The water closets typically have flow rates of 1.6

lever handles and aerators installed.

s two restrooms located at the northern and southern ends of the space that each contain 7

sets. The water c

d wash stations are present outside each of the restroom areas (reference Photograph 21 in

s three restrooms loc

e water closets typically have flow rates of 1.6 gallons per flush with manual flush control. A

h station is present outside each

ain showers.

STRIBUTION

cold water service

ter well.

insulated.

ps.

enerated to restroom sink

the ceilings in the restrooms in the production and warehouse areas.

the original construction in

re into the occupied space relies on the pressure in the system as delivered from the

ll. Table D20

F+G Project No. 34634-09

t.

t the west end of the building contains two restrooms, each containing one vitreous china water

china sinks. The water closets typically have flow rates of 1.6 gallons per flush with manual flush

lever handles and aerators installed.

s two restrooms located at the northern and southern ends of the space that each contain 7

sets. The water closets typically have flow rates of 1.6 gallons per flush with manual flush control.

d wash stations are present outside each of the restroom areas (reference Photograph 21 in

s three restrooms located along the northern wall of the building. Each restroom has three vitreous

e water closets typically have flow rates of 1.6 gallons per flush with manual flush control. A

h station is present outside each of the three restroom areas.

ain showers.

STRIBUTION

cold water service is assumed to enter from the subsurface on the north side of the building near

ell. The cold water service is the routed overhead to the fixtures throughout

. Cold water pressure for the facility is provided by the pressure of the incoming service

enerated to restroom sinks by Bradford White electric hot water heaters

the ceilings in the restrooms in the production and warehouse areas.

the original construction in 1998. Domestic hot water piping is typically insulated.

re into the occupied space relies on the pressure in the system as delivered from the

. Table D20-1 provides a summary of the domestic water heating equipment
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the west end of the building contains two restrooms, each containing one vitreous china water

gallons per flush with manual flush

s two restrooms located at the northern and southern ends of the space that each contain 7

losets typically have flow rates of 1.6 gallons per flush with manual flush control.

d wash stations are present outside each of the restroom areas (reference Photograph 21 in

ated along the northern wall of the building. Each restroom has three vitreous

e water closets typically have flow rates of 1.6 gallons per flush with manual flush control. A

on the north side of the building near

The cold water service is the routed overhead to the fixtures throughout built-out spaces.

Cold water pressure for the facility is provided by the pressure of the incoming service

s located under the sink in

the ceilings in the restrooms in the production and warehouse areas. The water heaters were

. Domestic hot water piping is typically insulated.

re into the occupied space relies on the pressure in the system as delivered from the pumps of the

s a summary of the domestic water heating equipment in the primary tenant
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Table D20

Location Manufacturer

Beneath office sink Bradford White

Above production/

warehouse area

restroom ceilings

Bradford White

D2030 SANITARY WASTE

The sanitary connections are located on

PVC piping. We understand that all waste piping was installed as part of the original construction in

D2040 RAIN WATER DRAINAGE

Rain water drainage on the north and west side of the building is from downspouts on the side of the building

surrounding landscape and hardscape areas and then to stormwater detention areas. Rain water drainage on the south

side of the building is from downspouts on the side of the building to underground PVC pipes that discharge to bare ground

further south.

D2050 OTHER PLUMBING SYSTEMS

There is natural gas service to the property.

side of the building near the south end

Two water treatment systems consisting of a water softener system and a 1,000 gallon plastic water tank are present at the

north and south end of the warehouse area. These systems appear to pre

on the building rooftop.

D2010 P

T

e

s

T

s
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Table D20-1 Summary of the Water Heaters

Manufacturer Model #
Fuel/

Rating
Capacity

Bradford White MI-6E6SS13 Electric 6 gallons

Bradford White Electric
20 gallons

(assumed)

The sanitary connections are located on the north and west sides of the buildings. The buildings appear to utilize ABS

PVC piping. We understand that all waste piping was installed as part of the original construction in

drainage on the north and west side of the building is from downspouts on the side of the building

surrounding landscape and hardscape areas and then to stormwater detention areas. Rain water drainage on the south

side of the building is from downspouts on the side of the building to underground PVC pipes that discharge to bare ground

There is natural gas service to the property. A 4” gas riser pipe and valves that are plugged off were observed

side of the building near the south end (reference Photograph 26 in Appendix B). No gas meters

Two water treatment systems consisting of a water softener system and a 1,000 gallon plastic water tank are present at the

north and south end of the warehouse area. These systems appear to pre-treat water provided to the evaporative cool

T

e

T

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
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Capacity
Year of

Install

ns 1998

20 gallons

(assumed)
1998

sides of the buildings. The buildings appear to utilize ABS and

PVC piping. We understand that all waste piping was installed as part of the original construction in 1998.

drainage on the north and west side of the building is from downspouts on the side of the building to the

surrounding landscape and hardscape areas and then to stormwater detention areas. Rain water drainage on the south

side of the building is from downspouts on the side of the building to underground PVC pipes that discharge to bare ground

were observed on the west

in Appendix B). No gas meters were observed.

Two water treatment systems consisting of a water softener system and a 1,000 gallon plastic water tank are present at the

treat water provided to the evaporative coolers

T

T

uilding Due Diligence

LUMBING FIXTURES

he water closets appeared to be in good condition throughout. Based upon observed conditions and with a typical

stimated useful life (EUL) of thirty

tudy period.

he sinks appeared to be in good condition. We anticipate that there will be no requirement for replacement within the

tudy period.

CONDITION

F+G Project No. 34634-09

he water closets appeared to be in good condition throughout. Based upon observed conditions and with a typical

stimated useful life (EUL) of thirty-five-years, we anticipate that there will be no requirement for replacement within the

he sinks appeared to be in good condition. We anticipate that there will be no requirement for replacement within the
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he water closets appeared to be in good condition throughout. Based upon observed conditions and with a typical

no requirement for replacement within the

he sinks appeared to be in good condition. We anticipate that there will be no requirement for replacement within the
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The hand wash stations appeared to be in good condition.

within the study period.

D2020 DOMESTIC WATER DISTRIBUTION

The domestic cold water systems appeared to be in good condition.

significant repair or replacement of the domestic water systems within the study period.

The domestic hot water heaters appeared to be in good condition.

building areas, so we were unable to confirm they are operating

significant repair or replacement of the domestic water systems within the study period.

Pipe insulation appeared to be in good condition. Visible inspection was possible only at a few locations. W

the piping system appeared to be in good condition. Based upon noted conditions and our experience with similar piping

systems, we do not anticipate a requirement to replace or significantly repair the piping system within the study period.

D2030 SANITARY WASTE

No visually apparent problems with the sanitary waste piping were observed. No issues have been reported regarding

performance; therefore we believe it will be serviceable, through the end of the study period.

D2040 RAIN WATER DRAINAGE

No visually apparent problems with the

regarding performance; therefore we believe it will be serviceable, through the end of the study period.

D2050 OTHER PLUMBING SYSTEMS

Gas service is present, but no meter is present and the service appears to have been disconnected and plugged off. The

gas service should be restored as needed for future use.

The water treatment system for the evaporative coolers appears to be in good

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
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The hand wash stations appeared to be in good condition. We anticipate that there will be no requirement for replacement

DOMESTIC WATER DISTRIBUTION

The domestic cold water systems appeared to be in good condition. We do not anticipate a requirement to complete

replacement of the domestic water systems within the study period.

The domestic hot water heaters appeared to be in good condition. Note that there was no electrical power to much of the

building areas, so we were unable to confirm they are operating correctly. We do not anticipate a requirement to complete

significant repair or replacement of the domestic water systems within the study period.

Pipe insulation appeared to be in good condition. Visible inspection was possible only at a few locations. W

the piping system appeared to be in good condition. Based upon noted conditions and our experience with similar piping

systems, we do not anticipate a requirement to replace or significantly repair the piping system within the study period.

No visually apparent problems with the sanitary waste piping were observed. No issues have been reported regarding

performance; therefore we believe it will be serviceable, through the end of the study period.

No visually apparent problems with the rain water drainage system were observed. No issues have been reported

regarding performance; therefore we believe it will be serviceable, through the end of the study period.

Gas service is present, but no meter is present and the service appears to have been disconnected and plugged off. The

gas service should be restored as needed for future use.

The water treatment system for the evaporative coolers appears to be in good condition.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

nticipate that there will be no requirement for replacement

e do not anticipate a requirement to complete

Note that there was no electrical power to much of the

e do not anticipate a requirement to complete

Pipe insulation appeared to be in good condition. Visible inspection was possible only at a few locations. Where observed

the piping system appeared to be in good condition. Based upon noted conditions and our experience with similar piping

systems, we do not anticipate a requirement to replace or significantly repair the piping system within the study period.

No visually apparent problems with the sanitary waste piping were observed. No issues have been reported regarding

were observed. No issues have been reported

regarding performance; therefore we believe it will be serviceable, through the end of the study period.

Gas service is present, but no meter is present and the service appears to have been disconnected and plugged off. The
Recommendationsmendations
f Building Due Diligence

Following our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

recommended actions anticipated during the study period.

Building Element

D2050 Other Plumbing
Systems

Section 10 - F Special Construction

F+G Project No. 34634-09

Following our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

recommended actions anticipated during the study period.

Recommendation

Restore gas service and meter to the building as needed

F Special Construction

Page 25 of 40

Following our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

Year
Cond.
Rating

2010 Fair
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D30 HVAC

The following information was obtained through our visual observations of the rooftop mechanical equipment at each

building, discussions with building ma

The Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC) systems serving the main office area at the west end of the building

and portions of the production area

service the main part of the production area. No HVAC systems were observed in the warehouse area.

D3020

D3030

D3040

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
50

The following information was obtained through our visual observations of the rooftop mechanical equipment at each

building, discussions with building management personnel and a review of available documentation.

The Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC) systems serving the main office area at the west end of the building

and portions of the production area consisted of package units (heat pumps). Evaporative coolers on the building roof

service the main part of the production area. No HVAC systems were observed in the warehouse area.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

The following information was obtained through our visual observations of the rooftop mechanical equipment at each

nagement personnel and a review of available documentation.

The Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC) systems serving the main office area at the west end of the building

Evaporative coolers on the building roof

service the main part of the production area. No HVAC systems were observed in the warehouse area.
uilding Due Diligence

HEAT GENERATING SYSTEMS

Heating systems were not observed in the production or warehouse areas.

Primary heating within the main office area of the property

See more information in section D3050 Terminal and Package Units.

COOLING GENERATING SYSTEMS

Conditioned air to the main office area

on the exterior at ground level (reference Photograph 27 in Appendix B).

Conditioned air to the breakrooms in the north and south ends of the production area and in the

warehouse is supplied by 3 Goodman Manufacturing pad

level (reference Photograph 28 in Appendix B). .

The main part of the production area is serviced by 10 rooftop evaporat

B).

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

In the offices, supply air is routed through the ceiling in

duct-mounted diffusers. Return air is routed throu

Supply air is routed through the ceiling in

diffusers. Return air is routed through return air duct in the

exposed on the building exterior.

Air from the evaporative coolers enters the production area through square ducts high on the eastern wall of the area

(reference Photograph 19 in Appendix B).

Description

F+G Project No. 34634-09

HEAT GENERATING SYSTEMS

Heating systems were not observed in the production or warehouse areas.

main office area of the property is provided by electric heating sections in the package units

See more information in section D3050 Terminal and Package Units.

COOLING GENERATING SYSTEMS

e area is supplied by 4 Goodman Manufacturing pad-mounted package units (heat pumps)

on the exterior at ground level (reference Photograph 27 in Appendix B).

Conditioned air to the breakrooms in the north and south ends of the production area and in the

warehouse is supplied by 3 Goodman Manufacturing pad-mounted package units (heat pumps) on the exterior at ground

level (reference Photograph 28 in Appendix B). .

The main part of the production area is serviced by 10 rooftop evaporative coolers (reference Photograph

, supply air is routed through the ceiling in low pressure sheet metal ducts and discharged to the space via

mounted diffusers. Return air is routed through return air duct in the ceiling back to the unit.

upply air is routed through the ceiling in low pressure sheet metal ducts and discharged to the space via duct

diffusers. Return air is routed through return air duct in the ceiling back to the unit. Rectangular sheet metal ducts are

Air from the evaporative coolers enters the production area through square ducts high on the eastern wall of the area

(reference Photograph 19 in Appendix B).
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heating sections in the package units.

mounted package units (heat pumps)

Conditioned air to the breakrooms in the north and south ends of the production area and in the northern part of the

mounted package units (heat pumps) on the exterior at ground

(reference Photograph 29 in Appendix

low pressure sheet metal ducts and discharged to the space via

ceiling back to the unit.

low pressure sheet metal ducts and discharged to the space via duct-mounted

Rectangular sheet metal ducts are

Air from the evaporative coolers enters the production area through square ducts high on the eastern wall of the area
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D3050 TERMINAL & PACKAGE UNITS

Conditioned air to the main office area

(Model PH060-3C) that appear to be 3 ton capacity

Conditioned air to the breakrooms in the north and south ends of the pro

warehouse is supplied by 3 Goodman Manufacturing pad

appear to be 5 ton capacity.

The main part of the production area is serviced by 10 rooftop eva

manufacturer and capacity of these units are unknown.

Table D30-1 Summary of the

D3060 CONTROLS & INSTRUMENTATION

The HVAC systems are controlled by local thermostats located within the zone of control for that respective unit. There

were no areas observed with poor control.

D3020

Type/Location Manufacturer

( 4) Package HVAC Unit /

Outside main office area

Package HVAC Unit /

Outside south wall of

production area

Package HVAC Unit /

Outside north wall of

production area

Package HVAC Unit /

Outside north wall of

warehouse area

(10) Evaporative Coolers /

Warehouse roof

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
50

ACKAGE UNITS

the main office area is supplied by 4 Goodman Manufacturing pad-mounted package units (heat pumps)

3C) that appear to be 3 ton capacity.

Conditioned air to the breakrooms in the north and south ends of the production area and in the northern portion of the

warehouse is supplied by 3 Goodman Manufacturing pad-mounted package units (heat pumps) (Model CPK

The main part of the production area is serviced by 10 rooftop evaporative coolers. The units were unmarked and the

manufacturer and capacity of these units are unknown.

1 Summary of the Terminal & Package Units

CONTROLS & INSTRUMENTATION

The HVAC systems are controlled by local thermostats located within the zone of control for that respective unit. There

were no areas observed with poor control.

Manufacturer Model #
Fuel/

Rating
Capacity

Goodman CPK-E60-3B

Electric

Direct

Exchange

3 Ton

Goodman PH060-3C

Electric

Direct

Exchange

5 Ton

Goodman PH060-3C

Electric

Direct

Exchange

5 Ton

Goodman PH060-3C

Electric

Direct

Exchange

5 Ton

No data No data Electric No data

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

mounted package units (heat pumps)

duction area and in the northern portion of the

mounted package units (heat pumps) (Model CPK-E60-3B) that

porative coolers. The units were unmarked and the

The HVAC systems are controlled by local thermostats located within the zone of control for that respective unit. There

Capacity
Year of

Install

3 Ton 1998

5 Ton 1998

5 Ton 1998

5 Ton 1998

No data 1998
uilding Due Diligence

HEAT GENERATING SYSTEMS

Existing package units appear to be

upon the remaining useful life and the current condition, we believe th

Condition

F+G Project No. 34634-09

HEAT GENERATING SYSTEMS

age units appear to be in fair condition and were installed circa 1998 during original construction

upon the remaining useful life and the current condition, we believe this system will last to the end of

Page 27 of 40

and were installed circa 1998 during original construction. Based

to the end of the evaluation period.
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D3030 COOLING GENERATING SYSTEMS

Existing package units appear to be

upon the remaining useful life and the current condition, we believe th

or beyond with proper maintenance

The rooftop evaporative coolers appear to be in poor condition and are infested with birds. Based on the current condition,

these units should be replaced.

D3040 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

Existing distribution ducting in the completed buildings was reviewed and noted to be in good condition with no

deficiencies.

D3050 TERMINAL & PACKAGE UNITS

The building’s Goodman package units are in

will last to the end of the evaluation period

D3060 CONTROLS & INSTRUMENTATION

The thermostat control systems appeared to be in good overall condition and capable of properly controlling the spaces

properly.

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
50

ATING SYSTEMS

package units appear to be in fair condition and were installed circa 1998 during original construction

upon the remaining useful life and the current condition, we believe this system will last to the end of

or beyond with proper maintenance.

The rooftop evaporative coolers appear to be in poor condition and are infested with birds. Based on the current condition,

ing in the completed buildings was reviewed and noted to be in good condition with no

TERMINAL & PACKAGE UNITS

package units are in fair condition and are approximately one year old. We believe these systems

he evaluation period or beyond with proper maintenance.

CONTROLS & INSTRUMENTATION

The thermostat control systems appeared to be in good overall condition and capable of properly controlling the spaces

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

and were installed circa 1998 during original construction. Based

to the end of the evaluation period

The rooftop evaporative coolers appear to be in poor condition and are infested with birds. Based on the current condition,

ing in the completed buildings was reviewed and noted to be in good condition with no

condition and are approximately one year old. We believe these systems

The thermostat control systems appeared to be in good overall condition and capable of properly controlling the spaces
Building Due Diligence

Following our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

recommended actions anticipated during the study period.

Building Element

D3030 Cooling
Generating Systems

Recommendations

F+G Project No. 34634-09

owing our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

recommended actions anticipated during the study period.

Recommendation

Replace 10 evaporative coolers on the building roof.

Recommendations
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owing our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

Year
Cond.
Rating

2010 Poor



10793 W. County 20 ½ Street
Somerton, Arizona 85350

Report of B

D40 FIRE PROTECTION

D4010

D4020

D4090

D4010

D4020
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PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010
SPRINKLERS

The building interiors are protected with an automatic wet

upright commercial sprinkler heads fixed to fire

locations, pendent sprinkler heads are used within the suspended ceilings and upright sprinkler heads are used were the

ceilings are exposed. The system is monitored by water flow and tamper switches connected to

The sprinkler system is divided into two sections, Section 1 for the production and office area and Section 2 for the

warehouse. The building is equipped with a fire

from a 120,000 gallon water tank located on the north side of the building (reference Photograph 34 in Appendix B).

STANDPIPES

The sprinkler main enters the building through

10” main out of the slab changing to a

in the warehouse area (reference Photograph 33 in Append

of the buildings at this same location (reference photograph

and approximately 1,500 and 2,250

OTHER FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

Multipurpose dry chemical-type portable wall

the office area and in the occupied part of the warehouse

A Pemall halon fire suppression system

Photograph 36 in Appendix B).

DESCRIPTION

are protected with an automatic wet-pipe fire suppression system utilizing standard orifice pendent or

rcial sprinkler heads fixed to fire-line pipes which are supported via the upper structure. Depending on their

locations, pendent sprinkler heads are used within the suspended ceilings and upright sprinkler heads are used were the

system is monitored by water flow and tamper switches connected to a

sprinkler system is divided into two sections, Section 1 for the production and office area and Section 2 for the

building is equipped with a fire pump system (reference Photographs 30 and 31 in Appendix B) that is fed

from a 120,000 gallon water tank located on the north side of the building (reference Photograph 34 in Appendix B).

the building through the concrete floor in the fire pump room. The incoming sprinkler riser

out of the slab changing to a 4” riser (reference Photograph 32 in Appendix B). Local sprinkler risers are present

in the warehouse area (reference Photograph 33 in Appendix B). A fire department hose connection is located just outside

of the buildings at this same location (reference photograph 35 in Appendix B). The risers have

and 2,250 gpm design flow rates in the production and warehouse areas, respectively.

OTHER FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

type portable wall-mounted handheld fire extinguishers were observed

the office area and in the occupied part of the warehouse.

halon fire suppression system is present in the ceiling of a former server room in the main office area

pipe fire suppression system utilizing standard orifice pendent or

line pipes which are supported via the upper structure. Depending on their

locations, pendent sprinkler heads are used within the suspended ceilings and upright sprinkler heads are used were the

a fire alarm system.

sprinkler system is divided into two sections, Section 1 for the production and office area and Section 2 for the

pump system (reference Photographs 30 and 31 in Appendix B) that is fed

from a 120,000 gallon water tank located on the north side of the building (reference Photograph 34 in Appendix B).

. The incoming sprinkler riser is a

Local sprinkler risers are present

A fire department hose connection is located just outside

s have a density of 0.25 gpm/SF

tion and warehouse areas, respectively.

mounted handheld fire extinguishers were observed mounted on the walls in

is present in the ceiling of a former server room in the main office area (reference
uilding Due Diligence

SPRINKLERS

The wet-pipe fire suppression system appeared to be in a good condition with

the code in effect at the time of construction. The sprinkler protection appeared to be full building coverage and we found

no deficiencies during our inspection.

The fire pump system exhibited corrosion on the ex

or tested for several years.

STANDPIPES

The sprinkler risers appeared to be in good condition but did not have any inspection markings on them

Condition

F+G Project No. 34634-09

pipe fire suppression system appeared to be in a good condition with heads spaced in general accordance with

the code in effect at the time of construction. The sprinkler protection appeared to be full building coverage and we found

no deficiencies during our inspection.

The fire pump system exhibited corrosion on the exterior of the centrifugal pump and appeared to have not been serviced

rs appeared to be in good condition but did not have any inspection markings on them
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heads spaced in general accordance with

the code in effect at the time of construction. The sprinkler protection appeared to be full building coverage and we found

terior of the centrifugal pump and appeared to have not been serviced

rs appeared to be in good condition but did not have any inspection markings on them.
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D4090 OTHER FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

The fire extinguishers in the office appeared to be outdated and in need or service. The fire extinguishers in the occupied

part of the warehouse appeared to be in good condition. They were serviced circa 2010.

Following our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

recommended actions anticipated during the study period.

Building Element

D4010 Sprinklers

D50 ELECTRICAL

D5010 E

T

m

t

t

u

T

D5020 L

T

F

b

D5030 C

A

H

T

S

f

RecommendatioSection 11

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
50

STEMS

The fire extinguishers in the office appeared to be outdated and in need or service. The fire extinguishers in the occupied

part of the warehouse appeared to be in good condition. They were serviced circa 2010.

of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

recommended actions anticipated during the study period.

Recommendation

Service, recommision and test fire pump system.

E

m

t

u

T

F

C

S

f

RecommendatioSection 11 - G Building Site Systemsns

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

The fire extinguishers in the office appeared to be outdated and in need or service. The fire extinguishers in the occupied

of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

Year
Cond.
Rating

2010 Fair

u

F

G Building Site Systemsns
uilding Due Diligence

LECTRICAL SERVICE & DISTRIBUTION

he building is supplied by Arizona Public Service (APS) with a 3,000 amp, 480 volt, 3 phase 4

eters and main electrical disconnects

he main office. Two electrical meters were observed.

he meter bases. Electrical service

tility transformers and the underground utility feeds to the meters are the responsibility of the utility to maintain.

here are no emergency power distribution systems..

IGHTING & BRANCH WIRING

he built-out office areas typically utilize 2’x4’ lay

or emergency and egress lighting these spaces typically utilize standard commercial grade LED exit light

ackup battery capacity.

OMMUNICATIONS & SECURITY

fire alarm control panel (FACP) is located in the

oneywell Silent Knight Model 5104B (reference Photogr

he fire alarm system monitors smoke detectors, water tamper and water flow alarm switches throughout the buildings.

moke detectors are located in the

low and tamper devices. Alarm notification is provided by

DESCRIPTION

F+G Project No. 34634-09

LECTRICAL SERVICE & DISTRIBUTION

is supplied by Arizona Public Service (APS) with a 3,000 amp, 480 volt, 3 phase 4-wire service. The

eters and main electrical disconnects are located in a dedicated electrical room on the west side of the building north of

wo electrical meters were observed. The main service is fed underground from the utility transformers to

he meter bases. Electrical service equipment was manufactured by Challenger Electrical Equipment Corporation.

tility transformers and the underground utility feeds to the meters are the responsibility of the utility to maintain.

here are no emergency power distribution systems..

typically utilize 2’x4’ lay-in lighting fixtures with T-8 lamps and acrylic refractors for

or emergency and egress lighting these spaces typically utilize standard commercial grade LED exit light

OMMUNICATIONS & SECURITY

fire alarm control panel (FACP) is located in the former server room in the office area. The FACP w

Model 5104B (reference Photograph 37 in Appendix B).

smoke detectors, water tamper and water flow alarm switches throughout the buildings.

moke detectors are located in the office areas. Pull stations were not observed. The fire alarm systems also sup

low and tamper devices. Alarm notification is provided by an alarm bell on the building exterior outside the fire pump room
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wire service. The electrical

located in a dedicated electrical room on the west side of the building north of

The main service is fed underground from the utility transformers to

Challenger Electrical Equipment Corporation. The

tility transformers and the underground utility feeds to the meters are the responsibility of the utility to maintain.

8 lamps and acrylic refractors for task lighting.

or emergency and egress lighting these spaces typically utilize standard commercial grade LED exit lights with 90 minute

The FACP was observed to be a

smoke detectors, water tamper and water flow alarm switches throughout the buildings.

. The fire alarm systems also supervise

an alarm bell on the building exterior outside the fire pump room.
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The building is equipped with security cameras mounted on the exterior walls. A videotape system assumed to be

associated with the security system was observed in the office area but the system appears to be non

D5010

T

c

E

y

t

e

m

w

D5020 L

T

T

D5030 C

T

f

T

p

F

r

D
S
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The building is equipped with security cameras mounted on the exterior walls. A videotape system assumed to be

ed with the security system was observed in the office area but the system appears to be non

T

c

E

t

e

w

T

T

C

T

f

T

F

r

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

The building is equipped with security cameras mounted on the exterior walls. A videotape system assumed to be

ed with the security system was observed in the office area but the system appears to be non-functional.

T

E

T

T

F

ELECTRICAL SERVICE & DISTRIBUTION

he major electrical equipment items appeared to be in good condition. There was no indication of damage

ircuit or overload conditions. The systems appear to

lectrical distribution equipment of the type installed in this building is generally considered to have a service

ears. Switchboards, panelboards, transformers, and wiring are often serviceable for 20 years or

ime if properly maintained, and not subjected to repeated overload or short circuit

lectrical preventive maintenance program

otor control centers, and feeders should not be required within the study period.

ere found in dedicated electrical areas in front of pane

IGHTING & BRANCH WIRING

he interior lighting systems appeared to be in good condition.

he general receptacles and wiring appeared to be in good condition with no replacements n

OMMUNICATIONS & SECURITY

he fire alarm system is original to the building and appears to be in good condition. Assuming proper maintenance, the

ire alarm control panel is expected to be serviceable throughout the e

he video recording equipment for the security camera system is not functional and should be upgraded if its future use is

lanned.

CONDITION

ELECTRICAL SERVICE & DISTRIBUTION

he major electrical equipment items appeared to be in good condition. There was no indication of damage

ircuit or overload conditions. The systems appear to have not been maintained for several years.

lectrical distribution equipment of the type installed in this building is generally considered to have a service

ds, panelboards, transformers, and wiring are often serviceable for 20 years or

ime if properly maintained, and not subjected to repeated overload or short circuit conditions. Assuming a proactive

lectrical preventive maintenance program, replacement of the electrical switchgear, switchboards, panels, transformers,

feeders should not be required within the study period. No inappropriately stored materials

ere found in dedicated electrical areas in front of panelboards.

he interior lighting systems appeared to be in good condition. The lighting systems should last beyond the study period.

he general receptacles and wiring appeared to be in good condition with no replacements needed in the evaluation term.

OMMUNICATIONS & SECURITY

he fire alarm system is original to the building and appears to be in good condition. Assuming proper maintenance, the

ire alarm control panel is expected to be serviceable throughout the evaluation period.

he video recording equipment for the security camera system is not functional and should be upgraded if its future use is

he major electrical equipment items appeared to be in good condition. There was no indication of damage from short

have not been maintained for several years.

lectrical distribution equipment of the type installed in this building is generally considered to have a service life of 30-

ds, panelboards, transformers, and wiring are often serviceable for 20 years or more beyond this

conditions. Assuming a proactive

replacement of the electrical switchgear, switchboards, panels, transformers,

No inappropriately stored materials

last beyond the study period.

eeded in the evaluation term.

he fire alarm system is original to the building and appears to be in good condition. Assuming proper maintenance, the

he video recording equipment for the security camera system is not functional and should be upgraded if its future use is
uilding Due Diligence

ollowing our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have

ecommended actions anticipated during the study period.

Building Element

5030 Communications &
ecurity

Recommendations

F+G Project No. 34634-09

ollowing our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have

ecommended actions anticipated during the study period.

Recommendation

Upgrade video recording equipment associated with the
security camera system.

Recommendations
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ollowing our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

Year
Cond.
Rating

2010 Poor
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E20 FURNISHINGS

E2010

E2010

Section 9 -

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
50

E Equipment & Furnishings

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

E Equipment & Furnishings
B

FIXED FURNISHINGS

The breakroom in the shipping and receiving office

cabinets. The cabinets generally consisted of painted medium density fiberboard (MD

DESCRIPTION

breakroom in the shipping and receiving office contain constructed fixed casework consisting of a sink counter and

. The cabinets generally consisted of painted medium density fiberboard (MDF) frames and finishes.

consisting of a sink counter and

F) frames and finishes.
FIXED FURNISHINGS

The fixed casework appeared to be in

period.

CONDITION

The fixed casework appeared to be in fair condition and functional. We do not anticipate replacement during the cost studycondition and functional. We do not anticipate replacement during the cost study
uilding Due Diligence

No projected actions are identified for E20 Fixed Furnishing

RecommendationsSection 12

F+G Project No. 34634-09

are identified for E20 Fixed Furnishings within the study period.

RecommendationsSection 12 - H Accessibility
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F10 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

F1010 S

N

F1020 I

T

s

F1030 S

N

F1010 S

N

F1020 I

T

F1030 S

N

N

Section 10
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N

I

T

s

S

N

I

T
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Section 10 - F Special Construction

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

F Special Construction
PECIAL STRUCTURES

o special structures are present on the property.

NTEGRATED CONSTRUCTION

he only special purpose room on the property is the former powdercoating a

imilar in construction to the rest of the production area and

PECIAL CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS

o special construction systems are present on the property

DESCRIPTION

o special structures are present on the property.

NTEGRATED CONSTRUCTION

he only special purpose room on the property is the former powdercoating area within the production area, which

imilar in construction to the rest of the production area and has previously been discussed.

PECIAL CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS

o special construction systems are present on the property.

rea within the production area, which is
PECIAL STRUCTURES

ot applicable.

NTEGRATED CONSTRUCTION

he former powdercoating area is in good condition.

PECIAL CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS

ot applicable.

CONDITION

NTEGRATED CONSTRUCTION

he former powdercoating area is in good condition.

PECIAL CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS
uilding Due Diligence

o projected actions are identified for E20 Fixed Furnishings within the study period

Recommendations

F+G Project No. 34634-09

are identified for E20 Fixed Furnishings within the study period.

ons
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G20 SITE IMPROVEMENTS
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G2020 P
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Section 11 - G Building Site Systems

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010

T

A

T

a

G Building Site Systems
uilding Due Diligence

OADWAYS

he paved roadway areas throughout the site are

he entrance and exit drives are located at the north side of the property

he drives were constructed with asphaltic pavement.

ARKING LOTS

he paved parking areas are assumed to be

ppear to be of the same construction as the roadways utili

as concrete bump stops. No curbing is present

sphaltic pavement surface and are 4” wide strips

he parking lot is reported to contain 108 parking spaces and is accessed from the north from County 20 ½ Street.

dditional parking is present in gravel covered parking lots on the north side of the building and on vacant land east of the

uilding.

he parking ratio (based on the paved and designated parking lot only) is 0.17 spaces per 1,000 square feet Gross

easable Area.

SITE DEVELOPMENT

6-foot high chain link fence topped with three strands of barbed wire encloses the loa

rea north of the production and warehouse area (reference Photograph 38 in Appendix B). Two sliding gates equipped

ith Elite electric openers are present in the northern part of the fence. A pre

enced area.

ANDSCAPING

o landscaping is present on the property.

eeds.

DESCRIPTION

F+G Project No. 34634-09

he paved roadway areas throughout the site are assumed to be placed over a compacted base and sub

he entrance and exit drives are located at the north side of the property off County 20 ½ Street.

drives were constructed with asphaltic pavement.

assumed to be placed over a compacted base and sub-base. We noted that the parking lots

of the same construction as the roadways utilizing asphaltic pavement. The parking area

as concrete bump stops. No curbing is present. Parking spaces are identified by surface markings applied to the

sphaltic pavement surface and are 4” wide strips (reference Photograph 37 in Appendix B).

he parking lot is reported to contain 108 parking spaces and is accessed from the north from County 20 ½ Street.

dditional parking is present in gravel covered parking lots on the north side of the building and on vacant land east of the

he parking ratio (based on the paved and designated parking lot only) is 0.17 spaces per 1,000 square feet Gross

foot high chain link fence topped with three strands of barbed wire encloses the loading dock area and gravel parking

rea north of the production and warehouse area (reference Photograph 38 in Appendix B). Two sliding gates equipped

ith Elite electric openers are present in the northern part of the fence. A pre-fabricated guard shack

o landscaping is present on the property. The unpaved areas surrounding the building are currently overgrown with
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placed over a compacted base and sub-base.

.

We noted that the parking lots

The parking area west of the building

Parking spaces are identified by surface markings applied to the

he parking lot is reported to contain 108 parking spaces and is accessed from the north from County 20 ½ Street.

dditional parking is present in gravel covered parking lots on the north side of the building and on vacant land east of the

he parking ratio (based on the paved and designated parking lot only) is 0.17 spaces per 1,000 square feet Gross

ding dock area and gravel parking

rea north of the production and warehouse area (reference Photograph 38 in Appendix B). Two sliding gates equipped

fabricated guard shack is present within the

The unpaved areas surrounding the building are currently overgrown with
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T

F

OADWAYS

he bases and sub-base appeared to be providing

ithin the cost study period.

ARKING LOTS

he asphaltic paved parking lots and striping are in

ot west of the main office area (reference Photograph

eal coating and re-striping of parking lots over the evaluation period. This cost is included with the roadway crack filling,

eal coating and re-striping costs in Section G2010 roadways.

ITE DEVELOPMENT

he fence and gates appeared to be in good condition and will not require replacement within the cost study period.

ANDSCAPING

o landscaping is present, but weeds currently

CONDITION

base appeared to be providing adequate support for the site roadways and will not require replacement

he asphaltic paved parking lots and striping are in fair condition. Local pavement cracking was observed in the parking

(reference Photographs 39 in Appendix B). We recommend budgeting for the crack filling,

striping of parking lots over the evaluation period. This cost is included with the roadway crack filling,

striping costs in Section G2010 roadways.

he fence and gates appeared to be in good condition and will not require replacement within the cost study period.

o landscaping is present, but weeds currently surround the property.

adequate support for the site roadways and will not require replacement

Local pavement cracking was observed in the parking

We recommend budgeting for the crack filling,

striping of parking lots over the evaluation period. This cost is included with the roadway crack filling,

he fence and gates appeared to be in good condition and will not require replacement within the cost study period.
ollowing our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

ecommended actions anticipated during the study period.

Building Element

G2020 Parking Lots

G2050 Landscaping

ITE MECHANICAL UNITS

Recommendations

ollowing our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

ecommended actions anticipated during the study period.

Recommendation

Repair cracking in main parking lot pavement west of

building.

Remove weeds around the building structure

Recommendations

ollowing our field assessment of the observed conditions and component lifecycle analysis, we have scheduled below our

Year
Cond.
Rating

2010 Fair

2010 Poor
uilding Due Diligence

ATER SUPPLY

ater service is connected to the buildings from the

998 construction. The well is operated by electric pumps that were functioning during our site visit. No water

bserved. The site piping is the resp

DESCRIPTION

F+G Project No. 34634-09

the buildings from the on-site domestic water supply well which w

The well is operated by electric pumps that were functioning during our site visit. No water

. The site piping is the responsibility of the site owner.

Page 35 of 40

which was installed as part of the

The well is operated by electric pumps that were functioning during our site visit. No water meters were
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G3020 SANITARY SEWER

The sanitary sewer lines are connected to

systems and sanitary sewer lines were installed during original construction in 19

G3030 STORM SEWER

Not present.

G3010

G3020

G3030

G40

G4010

10793 W. County 20 ½ Street PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
50

connected to four on-site septic systems located around the building perimeter

lines were installed during original construction in 1998.
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site septic systems located around the building perimeter. The septic
WATER SUPPLY

Other than the water well which appeared to be in good condition and functioning properly, t

mostly inaccessible and its condition was not verifiable during the site

were observed.

SANITARY SEWER

The sanitary sewer piping was inaccessible and its condition was not verifiable during the site visit. No visually apparent

problems with the systems were observ

STORM SEWER

Not applicable.

No projected actions are identified for G30 Site Mechanical Units within the ten

SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES

CONDITION

Recommendations

Other than the water well which appeared to be in good condition and functioning properly, the

inaccessible and its condition was not verifiable during the site visit. No visually apparent problems with the system

sewer piping was inaccessible and its condition was not verifiable during the site visit. No visually apparent

problems with the systems were observed.

are identified for G30 Site Mechanical Units within the ten-year study period.

SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES

Recommendations

he water supply system was

visit. No visually apparent problems with the system

sewer piping was inaccessible and its condition was not verifiable during the site visit. No visually apparent

year study period.
uilding Due Diligence

ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION

The site has a utility electrical distribution system

the building by overhead wiring. The distribution

outside the west side of the building.

distribution is located underground. The site distribution is the responsibility of the utility to maintain.

DESCRIPTION

F+G Project No. 34634-09

stribution system from the dedicated electrical room on the west side of the building into

. The distribution from the utility is by underground cable to pad-mounted

building. Each pad-mounted transformer is owned and maintained by the utility

distribution is located underground. The site distribution is the responsibility of the utility to maintain.
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from the dedicated electrical room on the west side of the building into

mounted utility transformers

mounted transformer is owned and maintained by the utility (APS) and the

distribution is located underground. The site distribution is the responsibility of the utility to maintain.
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G4020 SITE LIGHTING

Interior lighting in the office areas i

by metal halide lights. Exterior parking lot lighting is by pole

G4010 E

T

s

s

G4020 S

T

a

o

N
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Interior lighting in the office areas is from fluorescent fixtures. Interior lighting in the production and warehouse areas are

by metal halide lights. Exterior parking lot lighting is by pole-mounted street light fixtures.

s

a
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s from fluorescent fixtures. Interior lighting in the production and warehouse areas are

s

a

LECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION

he site power distribution was in good condition. No visually apparent problems with the systems were observed. This

ystem is the responsibility of the utility to maintain from the street to the meter. We do not anticipate any work within th

tudy period.

ITE LIGHTING

he site lighting appeared to be in good condition. Note we were not able to turn on lights in the building to verify operation,

nd did not observe the site at night to verify exterior lighting. No visually apparent problems with the systems were

bserved. We do not anticipate any work within the study period.

CONDITION

in good condition. No visually apparent problems with the systems were observed. This

ystem is the responsibility of the utility to maintain from the street to the meter. We do not anticipate any work within th

site lighting appeared to be in good condition. Note we were not able to turn on lights in the building to verify operation,

nd did not observe the site at night to verify exterior lighting. No visually apparent problems with the systems were

We do not anticipate any work within the study period.

in good condition. No visually apparent problems with the systems were observed. This

ystem is the responsibility of the utility to maintain from the street to the meter. We do not anticipate any work within the

site lighting appeared to be in good condition. Note we were not able to turn on lights in the building to verify operation,

nd did not observe the site at night to verify exterior lighting. No visually apparent problems with the systems were
uilding Due Diligence

o projected actions are identified for G

Recommendations

F+G Project No. 34634-09

are identified for G40 Site Electrical Utilities within the ten-year study period.

Recommendations
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H 10 ACCESSIBILITY OVERVIEW

Introduction

As a publicly accessible facility, access to and within the building for disabled building users will be governed (where

applicable) by the 1991 Americans with Disability Act (ADA) Accessibility Guidelines. Specifically, under each use scenario

two areas of the ADA have significant ef

Title I deals with employment discrimination, and requires that employers not discriminate against a disabled person in

hiring or employment. This can impact the configuration and features of buildings and tho

make “reasonable accommodation”, including making facilities readily accessible to disabled employees.

Title III requires that public accommodation provide goods and services to disabled patrons on an equal basis with the non

disabled patrons. This title is the part of the Act with perhaps the greatest impact on buildings, which provide public

accommodations.

The ADA has provided a benchmark for measuring accessibility, primarily orientated towards new construction. It also

provides guidance for modification of existing facilities to eliminate barriers to access. This benchmark is the ADA

Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG). The ADAAG was written by the Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance

Board, and first issued in final form in July 1991. The stated purpose of the guidelines is to ensure that newly constructed

facilities and altered portions of existing facilities covered by the ADA are readily accessible to disabled persons.

This report has been based upon the

Transportation Barriers Compliance Board for modification to the presently enforceable ADAAG. The details and

enforcement date of these modifications have yet to be released. In

conducting any improvement, advice is sought from legal counsel and current guidelines be adhered to.

Regulatory implementation of the ADA includes the following prioritizes for barrier removal in exis

 Accessible Entrances. Providing access from public sidewalks, parking or public transportation that enables

disabled individuals to enter the facility.

 Access to Goods and Services.

public.

 Usability of Restrooms. Providing access to restroom facilities.

 Removal of Remaining Barriers.

accommodations.

Section 12
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lity, access to and within the building for disabled building users will be governed (where

applicable) by the 1991 Americans with Disability Act (ADA) Accessibility Guidelines. Specifically, under each use scenario

two areas of the ADA have significant effect on the physical aspects of the Property.

Title I deals with employment discrimination, and requires that employers not discriminate against a disabled person in

hiring or employment. This can impact the configuration and features of buildings and those employers are expected to

make “reasonable accommodation”, including making facilities readily accessible to disabled employees.

Title III requires that public accommodation provide goods and services to disabled patrons on an equal basis with the non

disabled patrons. This title is the part of the Act with perhaps the greatest impact on buildings, which provide public

The ADA has provided a benchmark for measuring accessibility, primarily orientated towards new construction. It also

rovides guidance for modification of existing facilities to eliminate barriers to access. This benchmark is the ADA

Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG). The ADAAG was written by the Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance

in final form in July 1991. The stated purpose of the guidelines is to ensure that newly constructed

facilities and altered portions of existing facilities covered by the ADA are readily accessible to disabled persons.

This report has been based upon the ADAAG issued in July 1991. Discussion has been made by the Architectural and

Transportation Barriers Compliance Board for modification to the presently enforceable ADAAG. The details and

enforcement date of these modifications have yet to be released. In light of this information, we recommend that prior to

conducting any improvement, advice is sought from legal counsel and current guidelines be adhered to.

Regulatory implementation of the ADA includes the following prioritizes for barrier removal in exis

Providing access from public sidewalks, parking or public transportation that enables

disabled individuals to enter the facility.

Access to Goods and Services. Providing access to areas where goods and services are

Providing access to restroom facilities.

Removal of Remaining Barriers. Providing access to the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or

Section 12 - H Accessibility

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL WORK PRODUCT
December 21, 2010
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lity, access to and within the building for disabled building users will be governed (where

applicable) by the 1991 Americans with Disability Act (ADA) Accessibility Guidelines. Specifically, under each use scenario

Title I deals with employment discrimination, and requires that employers not discriminate against a disabled person in

se employers are expected to

make “reasonable accommodation”, including making facilities readily accessible to disabled employees.

Title III requires that public accommodation provide goods and services to disabled patrons on an equal basis with the non-

disabled patrons. This title is the part of the Act with perhaps the greatest impact on buildings, which provide public

The ADA has provided a benchmark for measuring accessibility, primarily orientated towards new construction. It also

rovides guidance for modification of existing facilities to eliminate barriers to access. This benchmark is the ADA

Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG). The ADAAG was written by the Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance

in final form in July 1991. The stated purpose of the guidelines is to ensure that newly constructed

facilities and altered portions of existing facilities covered by the ADA are readily accessible to disabled persons.

ADAAG issued in July 1991. Discussion has been made by the Architectural and

Transportation Barriers Compliance Board for modification to the presently enforceable ADAAG. The details and

light of this information, we recommend that prior to

conducting any improvement, advice is sought from legal counsel and current guidelines be adhered to.

Regulatory implementation of the ADA includes the following prioritizes for barrier removal in existing facilities:

Providing access from public sidewalks, parking or public transportation that enables

Providing access to areas where goods and services are made available to the

Providing access to the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or
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H20 Applicability

The ADA in its purist form relates only to facilities occupied or significantly altered after March 13, 1991. For facilities with

Certificates of Occupancy issued prior to March 13, 1991 and not significantly alter after this date, the ADA is seen as a

“good practice guide” with a requirement to complete accessibility upgrades typically made by civil suit and employee /

user request.

The building received its initial Certificate of Occupancy prior to the March 13, 1991 implementation of the ADA and has

not been subject to major renovation since this date. As a result the building enjoys a grandfathered code status and is not

required to complete accessibility upgrades. Therefore, we have not recommended that capital or maintenance allowances

be budgeted for correction of ADA violations. However we have suggested possible changes to remove barriers were they

can be achieved.

H 30 Accessibility Considerations

H 3010 Accessible Entrances

The first consideration of the ADAAG relates to measures that will enable indiv

and enter a place of public accommodation. The priority of “getting through the door” recognizes that providing actual

physical access to a facility from public sidewalks, public transportation, or parking, i

alternative arrangement in terms of both business efficiency and the dignity of individuals with disabilities. In general ter

this can mean exterior access to the building.

Pedestrians wishing to access the building are abl

access the main entrance, which is level with the surrounding parking lot.

employee entrance.

H 3020 Route of Travel

Disabled persons wishing to access the building are unable to gain suitable means of entry via the current

entrances on the west side of the building

H3030 Accessible Parking

The Property contained a asphalt paved surfaced parking lot

spaces accessible to handicapped

H 3040 Accessible Drop-Off and Pick-Up Areas

Accessible drop-off and pick-up areas were provided at the front drive aisle with access through the main entrance.

Access to Goods & Services

The second consideration relates to measures that will enable individuals with disabilities to access areas within the

Property that provides goods and services.

Accessible Routes and Amenities
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n its purist form relates only to facilities occupied or significantly altered after March 13, 1991. For facilities with

Certificates of Occupancy issued prior to March 13, 1991 and not significantly alter after this date, the ADA is seen as a

ce guide” with a requirement to complete accessibility upgrades typically made by civil suit and employee /

The building received its initial Certificate of Occupancy prior to the March 13, 1991 implementation of the ADA and has

bject to major renovation since this date. As a result the building enjoys a grandfathered code status and is not

required to complete accessibility upgrades. Therefore, we have not recommended that capital or maintenance allowances

ion of ADA violations. However we have suggested possible changes to remove barriers were they

Accessibility Considerations

The first consideration of the ADAAG relates to measures that will enable individuals with disabilities to physically approach

and enter a place of public accommodation. The priority of “getting through the door” recognizes that providing actual

physical access to a facility from public sidewalks, public transportation, or parking, is generally preferable to any

alternative arrangement in terms of both business efficiency and the dignity of individuals with disabilities. In general ter

this can mean exterior access to the building.

Pedestrians wishing to access the building are able to access through the west entrance door

access the main entrance, which is level with the surrounding parking lot. A concrete ramp provides access

o access the building are unable to gain suitable means of entry via the current

s on the west side of the building.

The Property contained a asphalt paved surfaced parking lot on the west side of the property

handicapped vehicles.

Up Areas

up areas were provided at the front drive aisle with access through the main entrance.

The second consideration relates to measures that will enable individuals with disabilities to access areas within the

Property that provides goods and services.

Accessible Routes and Amenities
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n its purist form relates only to facilities occupied or significantly altered after March 13, 1991. For facilities with

Certificates of Occupancy issued prior to March 13, 1991 and not significantly alter after this date, the ADA is seen as a

ce guide” with a requirement to complete accessibility upgrades typically made by civil suit and employee /

The building received its initial Certificate of Occupancy prior to the March 13, 1991 implementation of the ADA and has

bject to major renovation since this date. As a result the building enjoys a grandfathered code status and is not

required to complete accessibility upgrades. Therefore, we have not recommended that capital or maintenance allowances

ion of ADA violations. However we have suggested possible changes to remove barriers were they

iduals with disabilities to physically approach

and enter a place of public accommodation. The priority of “getting through the door” recognizes that providing actual

s generally preferable to any

alternative arrangement in terms of both business efficiency and the dignity of individuals with disabilities. In general terms

entrance doors. No ramp is required to

A concrete ramp provides access to the

o access the building are unable to gain suitable means of entry via the current property

on the west side of the property and six marked parking

up areas were provided at the front drive aisle with access through the main entrance.

The second consideration relates to measures that will enable individuals with disabilities to access areas within the
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H3050 Horizontal and Vertical Circulation

The occupied portion of the building is

generally unrestricted access throughout the building.

All door handles meet the requirements.

H3060 Door Widths and Signage

All door widths meet the requirements.

The ADAAG requires that signs that identify permanent rooms and spaces, such as those identifying restrooms and exits

or providing room numbers, must have Braille and rai

The signs must also meet specific requirements for mounting location, color contrast, and non

identify offices, restrooms and other permanent rooms and spa

H 3070 Usability of Restrooms

The public rest rooms are accessible and the lavatories are equipped with lever handles for the use of disabled individuals.

The usability of public restrooms for ind

H 3080 Removal of Remaining Barriers

No expenditures are anticipated at this time.
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Horizontal and Vertical Circulation

ied portion of the building is single story. Once within the building a disabled individual is provided with level and

generally unrestricted access throughout the building.

All door handles meet the requirements.

r widths meet the requirements. No accessible signage was observed on the property.

The ADAAG requires that signs that identify permanent rooms and spaces, such as those identifying restrooms and exits

or providing room numbers, must have Braille and raised letters or numbers, so that they may be read visually or tactilely.

The signs must also meet specific requirements for mounting location, color contrast, and non-glare surface. Signs used to

identify offices, restrooms and other permanent rooms and spaces within the building do not meet these requirements.

The public rest rooms are accessible and the lavatories are equipped with lever handles for the use of disabled individuals.

The usability of public restrooms for individuals with disabilities at this building is compliant.

Removal of Remaining Barriers

No expenditures are anticipated at this time.
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. Once within the building a disabled individual is provided with level and

The ADAAG requires that signs that identify permanent rooms and spaces, such as those identifying restrooms and exits

sed letters or numbers, so that they may be read visually or tactilely.

glare surface. Signs used to

ces within the building do not meet these requirements.

The public rest rooms are accessible and the lavatories are equipped with lever handles for the use of disabled individuals.



   

   

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 
                         Building Photographs  

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 



 
 
 

 

 Photograph No.  1 
 
Front (west elevation) of 10793 W. 20 ½ Street 
looking northeast from Highway 95. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  2 
 
West elevation (left) and western end of north 
elevation (right) looking south. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  3 
 
North elevation looking southwest.  

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  4 
 
Looking south along west elevation. Note 
fiberglass panels on upper part of exterior wall. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  5 
  
Looking west along south elevation from 
southeast corner.  Note roof gutters and 
downspouts. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  6 
 
Looking west along south elevation at production 
portion of building. 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  7 
  

Main office area on west elevation of building. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  8 
 

Looking south at western part of north elevation 
showing overhead doors. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  9 
 

Looking southeast at eastern part of northern 
elevation. 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  10 
 

Structural steel columns in production area 
interior. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  11 
 

Close-up of column base in floor slab. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  12 
 
Typical floor slab in warehouse area. 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  13 
 

Close-up of roof structure. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  14 
 

Typical window in office area along west 
elevation of building.  

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  15 
 
Main entrance doors into office areas on west 
side of building. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  16 
 

Typical service door on building exterior. 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  17 
 

Typical roll-up door outside service area on west 
side of building.  

   

 

 Photograph No.  18 
 
Typical roof drain downspout outside office area 
on west side of building. 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  19 
 
View of interior partitions around former 
powdercoating area in production area of 
building, and between production area and 
warehouse area (left).  Note translucent panels 
and square ducts from rooftop evaporative 
coolers high on left (east) wall. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  20 
 
Typical interior office finishes, main office area 
on west side of building. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  21 
 
Typical restrooms built out in production and 
warehouse areas. 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  22 
 
Typical concrete staircase on north side of 
warehouse area. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  23 
 
Typical office area restroom finishes. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  24 
 
Typical ceiling finishes in office areas.  

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  25 
 
Typical ceiling finishes in production and 
warehouse areas. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  26 
 
Gas riser outside west side of building. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  27 
 
Package heat pump units outside office area.  

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  28 
 
Package heat pump and ductwork on building 
exterior that services breakrooms at ends of 
production area. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  29 
 
View of evaporative coolers on the western end 
of the warehouse roof adjacent to the upper wall 
of the production area (right). 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  30 
 
Fire pump located in pump room at northwest 
corner of building.  

   

 

 Photograph No.  31 
 
Fire pump control equipment in pump room. 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  32 
 
Main fire riser in fire pump room. 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  33 
 
Typical local fire riser in warehouse area. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  34 
 
120,000 gallon water tank for fire pump system 
located on north side of building. 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  35 
 
Fire Department Connection on north side of 
building. 

 

 Photograph No.  36 
 
Halon fire supression system in ceiling of server 
room in main office area. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  37 
 
Fire alarm panel in server room in office area. 

   



 
 
 

 

 

 Photograph No.  37 
 
View north along east side of paved parking lot 
west of building.  

   

 

 Photograph No.  38 
 
View of chain link fence and drive gate on north 
side of building. 

   

 

 Photograph No.  39 
 
Local pavement cracking in main parking lot 
west of building. 

   

 



   

   

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B 
                         Planning & Zoning, 

Fire Code,  
Flood Information, 

And Other Correspondence  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 









































































































 

3800 N. CENTRAL AVE.   SUITE 1600         PHOENIX AZ 85012 PH  602.445.3570 FX  602.445.3580 

June 7, 2010 
 
 
City of Somerton Community Development Department 
Code Enforcement 
150 W. Main Street 
P.O. Box 638 
Somerton, AZ 85350 
 
 
Subject:   FOIA Request for Code Information / Certification 
   10793 W. County 20 ½ Street 
   Somerton, AZ 85350 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern:  
 
We are completing an evaluation of the above referenced Property.  We are requesting that you please provide the 
information requested and countersign this certification letter in the space provided below to certify the following in 
respect to the Property: 
 
1. To the best of your knowledge, are there any existing or pending building code issues that will require the Property 

to be upgraded? 
Yes / No 

 
2. Is the Property subject to any open permits?     Yes / No 
 
 
3. When was the date of the last building code inspection of the Property? 
 
Your assistance in faxing this certification letter to us at the above number, with the original to follow by mail, is very much 
appreciated.  
 
Truly Yours, 
 
 
 
 
Herb Spitz, LEED AP 
Facility Assessor 
 
 
 
Signed______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title________________________________________________________________________ 



 

3800 N. CENTRAL AVE. SUITE 1600      PHOENIX AZ 85012 PH  602.445.3570 FX  602.445.3580 

June 7, 2010 
 
 
City of Somerton Community Development Department 
150 W. Main Street 
P.O. Box 638 
Somerton, AZ 85350 
 
Attention:  Planning and Zoning 
 
Subject:   FOIA Request for Planning and Zoning Information / Certification 
   10793 W. County 20 ½ Street 
   Somerton, AZ 85350 
 
    
Dear Zoning Administrator: 
 
We are completing an evaluation of the above referenced Property. We are requesting that you please provide the 
information requested and countersign this certification letter in the space provided below to certify the following in 
respect to the Property: 
 
1. Please provide the zoning district of the Property. 
 
2. The authorized uses of the Property include medical, office and related support and accessory use. 
 
3. The improvements at the Property are in full compliance with the Zoning Ordinance in effect at the time of construction. 
 
4. The existing improvements at the Property are in full compliance with the current Zoning Ordinance. 
 
5. If any of the certifications contained in paragraphs 1 through 4 above, inclusive, are inadequate or incomplete, please 
indicate any discrepancies (attach additional sheets if required). 
 
Your assistance in faxing this certification letter to us at the above number, with the original to follow by mail, is very much 
appreciated. 
 
Truly Yours, 
 
 
 
 
Herb Spitz, LEED AP 
Facility Assessor 
 
 
Signed______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title________________________________________________________________________ 



 

3800 N. CENTRAL AVE. SUITE 1600     PHOENIX AZ 85012 PH  602.445.3570 FX  602.445.3580 

June 7, 2010 
 
City of Somerton Fire Department 
Office of Fire Prevention 
P.O. Box 638 
445 E. Main St 
Somerton, AZ 85350 
 

 
Subject:   FOIA Request for Fire & Life Safety Information / Certification 
   10793 W. County 20 ½ Street 
   Somerton, AZ 85350 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
We are completing an evaluation of the above referenced Property. We are requesting that you please provide the 
information requested and countersign this certification letter in the space provided below to certify the following in 
respect to the Property: 
 
1. When was the last fire inspection of the Property completed? 
 
2. Are there any outstanding fire code violations on file for the Property?  Yes / No 
 
3. Are there any existing conditions that negatively impact the Property, such as inadequate fire access, alarm 

systems, sprinklers or standpipes, deficiencies in pull stations or inadequate back-up systems or fire egress? 
 

Yes / No 
 
4. To the best of your knowledge, are there any existing or pending fire or life safety code issues that will require the 

Property to be upgraded? 
         Yes / No 
 
Your assistance in faxing this certification letter to us at the above number, with the original to follow by mail, is very much 
appreciated. When faxing this letter, if possible please include a copy of the last fire inspection report. 
 
Truly Yours, 
 
 
 
Herb Spitz, LEED AP 
Facility Assessor 
 
 
Signed______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title________________________________________________________________________ 



 

3800 N. CENTRAL AVE.   SUITE 1600         PHOENIX AZ 85012 PH  602.445.3570 FX  602.445.3580 

June 8, 2010 
 
 
City of San Luis Community Development Department 
Code Enforcement 
P.O. Box 1170 
1090 E. Union St. 
San Luis, AZ 85349 
 
Subject:   FOIA Request for Code Information / Certification 
   Meadowcraft Warehouse 
   2301 N. Main Street/10793 W. County 20 ½ Street 
   San Luis, AZ 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern:  
 
We are completing an evaluation of the above referenced Property.  We are requesting that you please provide the 
information requested and countersign this certification letter in the space provided below to certify the following in 
respect to the Property: 
 
1. To the best of your knowledge, are there any existing or pending building code issues that will require the Property 

to be upgraded? 
Yes / No 

 
2. Is the Property subject to any open permits?     Yes / No 
 
 
3. When was the date of the last building code inspection of the Property? 
 
Your assistance in faxing this certification letter to us at the above number, with the original to follow by mail, is very much 
appreciated.  
 
Truly Yours, 
 
 
 
 
Herb Spitz, LEED AP 
Facility Assessor 
 
 
 
Signed______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title________________________________________________________________________ 



 

3800 N. CENTRAL AVE. SUITE 1600     PHOENIX AZ 85012 PH  602.445.3570 FX  602.445.3580 

June 8, 2010 
 
City of San Luis Fire Department 
Office of Fire Prevention 
P.O. Box 445 
1165 N. McCain Ave. 
San Luis, AZ 85349 
 

 
Subject:   FOIA Request for Fire & Life Safety Information / Certification 
   Meadowcraft Warehouse 
   2301 N. Main Street/10793 W. County 20 ½ Street 
   San Luis, Arizona 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
We are completing an evaluation of the above referenced Property. We are requesting that you please provide the 
information requested and countersign this certification letter in the space provided below to certify the following in 
respect to the Property: 
 
1. When was the last fire inspection of the Property completed? 
 
2. Are there any outstanding fire code violations on file for the Property?  Yes / No 
 
3. Are there any existing conditions that negatively impact the Property, such as inadequate fire access, alarm 

systems, sprinklers or standpipes, deficiencies in pull stations or inadequate back-up systems or fire egress? 
 

Yes / No 
 
4. To the best of your knowledge, are there any existing or pending fire or life safety code issues that will require the 

Property to be upgraded? 
         Yes / No 
 
Your assistance in faxing this certification letter to us at the above number, with the original to follow by mail, is very much 
appreciated. When faxing this letter, if possible please include a copy of the last fire inspection report. 
 
Truly Yours, 
 
 
 
 
Herb Spitz, LEED AP 
Facility Assessor 
 
 
Signed______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title________________________________________________________________________ 



 

3800 N. CENTRAL AVE. SUITE 1600      PHOENIX AZ 85012 PH  602.445.3570 FX  602.445.3580 

June 8, 2010 
 
 
City of San Luis Community Development Department 
P.O. Box 1170 
1090 E. Union St. 
San Luis, AZ 85349 
 
Attention:  Planning and Zoning 
 
Subject:   FOIA Request for Planning and Zoning Information / Certification 
   Meadowcraft Warehouse 
   2301 N. Main Street/10793 W. County 20 ½ Street 
   San Luis, AZ 
 
 
Dear Zoning Administrator: 
 
We are completing an evaluation of the above referenced Property. We are requesting that you please provide the 
information requested and countersign this certification letter in the space provided below to certify the following in 
respect to the Property: 
 
1. Please provide the zoning district of the Property. 
 
2. The authorized uses of the Property include medical, office and related support and accessory use. 
 
3. The improvements at the Property are in full compliance with the Zoning Ordinance in effect at the time of construction. 
 
4. The existing improvements at the Property are in full compliance with the current Zoning Ordinance. 
 
5. If any of the certifications contained in paragraphs 1 through 4 above, inclusive, are inadequate or incomplete, please 
indicate any discrepancies (attach additional sheets if required). 
 
Your assistance in faxing this certification letter to us at the above number, with the original to follow by mail, is very much 
appreciated. 
 
Truly Yours, 
 
 
 
 
Herb Spitz, LEED AP 
Facility Assessor 
 
 
Signed______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title________________________________________________________________________ 





   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Appendix C 
                         Site Location Plan 
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Appendix D 
Wells Fargo Mold Checklist 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




